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FEODERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D C 20463

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # _2.3/6
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REPORTS ANALYSIS REFERRAL
TO

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

DATE: 3 December 1986

ANALYST: Robin Kelly

COMMITTEE: Kansans for Kline
(C00208934)
Major C. Weiss, Treasurer
(August 29, 1986 - present)
R.R. Anderson, Treasurer
(inception (7/9/86) - August 28, 1986)
2941 South Topeka Boulevard
Topeka, KS 66611

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. §434(a) (2) (A) (i)
11 CFR 104.5(a) (1) (i) (A)

BACKGROUND:
Failure to File a Required Report as of Election Day

Kansans for Kline ("the Committee") has failed to file
the 1986 12 Day Pre-General Report of Receipts and
Disbursements as of Election Day, November 4, 1986. The
Committee was notified on September 29, 1986 that the 12 Day
Pre-General Report was due October 23, 1986 (Attachment 2).
A mailgram was sent to the Committee on October 24, 1986 for
failure to file the 12 Day Pre-General Report (Attachment
3). The mailgram informed the Committee that failure to
file the report within four (4) business days might result
in publication, audit or legal enforcement action.

The treasurer of the Committee, Mr, Major Weiss
telephoned a Reports Analysis Division analyst on October
30, 1986. Mr. Weiss stated that the 12 Day Pre-General
Report had just been filed the day before (October 29, 1986)
and asked if the Committee would be published for failure to
file. The analyst informed Mr. Weiss that unless the report
was received by the close of business of that day, the
Committee would be published (Attachment 4). The name of
the Committee was published on October 31, 1986 for failure
to file the 12 Day Pre-General Report (Attachment 5).

On November 14, 1986 the analyst attempted to call Mr.
Weliss, but there was no answer (Attachment 6). On November
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17, 1986 another call was made to Mr. Weiss. There was
still no answer, but a message was left on the recorder to
return the call (Attachment 7). On November 18, 1986, Mr.
Weiss returned the call (Attachment 8). The analyst told
Mr. Weiss that the 12 Day Pre-General Report had not been
filed. Mr. Weiss said he had a copy of the report, and
thought that a copy had been filed. Mr. Weiss said that he
would check on the matter. The analyst told Mr. Weiss that
failure to file a report was a serious matter, and advised
him to get the report filed as soon as possible.

To date, the 12 Day Pre-General Report has not been
filed.

OTHER PENDING MATTERS INITIATED BY RAD:

None.
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FEUEKAL ELECTION COMMISSIUN ATE ZONUVEG
1985-1986
CANDIDATE INDEX OF SUPPOKRTING UDOCUMENTS

CANLDIDATE/COMMITTEE/ DOCUMENT RECEIFTS DISBUKRSEMENTS $ OF MICROEILM
OFFEICE SOUGHT/ PAKRTY FKIMAKY GENERAL Pk IMAKY GENEKAL COVEKAGE DATES PAGES LOCATION
IY?YE OF FILEK

KLINE, PHILLIP DEAN HOUSE 02 KEFUBLICAN PAKTY KANSAS 1986 ELECTION ID# H6KS021835

1. STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE
1986 STATEMENT OF CANDIDATE 24JUL86 86HSE/311/0557
2. PRINCIPAL CAMFAIGN COMMITTEE
KANSANS FOK KLINE ID$ C00208934 HOUSE
1986 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION 9JUL86
STATEMENT OF OKGANIZATION - AMENDMENT 22JuL86
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDOMENT 30SEF86
STATEMENT OF OKGANIZATION - AMENLMENT 160CT86
JULY QUAKTEKRLY 7% 1APkB6 -30JUNBG
PRE-PKIMAKRY 2e 1JUuL86 -15JUL8B6
OCTOREK QUAKRTEKLY 19,369 16JULB6 -30SEPB6
NOTICE OF FARILUKE 10 FILE 10CT86 -150CT86

B6HSE/306/0769
86HSE/310/35
86HSE/314/42’
B86HSE/320/09
B86HSE/311/0645%
BE6HSE/311/0558

B6HSE/318/3442
B86FEC/443/1506

—
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TOTAL Skl 19,369
3. AUTHOKIZED CUMMITTEES
4. JOINT FUNDKAISING COMMITTEES AUTHORIZED BY THE CAMFPAIGN

W
[ole]

TOTAL PAGES

Reports which have been reviewed: July Quarterly and Pre-Primary

Ending cash as of 9/30/86: $7,883.56

Debts owed by the Cormittee as of 9/30/86: SO
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J AT'MENT 2 (page 1 of 2)
GENERAL ELECTION

REPORT NOTICE

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

CANDIDATE COMMITTEES September 29, 1986

WHO MUST FILE

The principal campaign committees authorized by candidateal/ who are
seeking election in the 1986 general elections must file the pre-
election report due October 23, 1986, and the post-election report
due December 4, 1986. :

WHAT MUST BE REPORTED

The pre-election report must disclose all financial activity that
occurred from the close of books for the last report through October
15, 1986. (Political committees that are filing a report for the
first time should report all financial activity through October 15,
1986.)2/ The post-election report must cover all financial activity
of the campaign from October 16 through November 24, 1986. (See the
chart on the reverse side.) ROTE: In addition, if the campaign has
more than one committee, the principal campaign committee must also
file a consolidated report, (FEC Porm 32). PFor details, see page 14
of the Campaign Guide Por Congressional Candidates and Comnittees or
11 CPR 104.3(f).

WHEN 70 FILE )

Pre-election reports sent by registered or certified mail must be
postmarked no later than midnight October 20, 1986. Reports hand
delivered or mailed first class must be received no later than close
of business October 23, 1986.

Post-election reports sent by registered or certified mail must be
postmarked no later than midnight December 4, 1986. Reports hand
delivered or mailed first class must be received no later than close
of business December 4, 1986.

WHERE AND BOW TO FILE
Committees should consult the instructions on the enclosed FEC Form
3, for details.

1/Individuals should refer to the enclosed brochure for the defi-
nition of the term "candidate,” and the registration requirements.
If you deteraine that you meet the definition of candidate, your
principal campaign committee should comply with the above reporting
requirements. Appropriate forms are enclosed.

2/The first report filed by a committee shall include all amounts
received or disbursed prior to reaching the threshold for candidate
registration. See 11l CFR 101.3; 104.3(a) and (b). Activity which
occurred prior to 1986, however, should be disclosed separately.

=over-




‘ . ATTACHMENT 2 (page 2 of 2)

REPORTS DUE DURING OCTOBER, DECEMBER AND JANUARY

Reg/Cert.
Name of Report Period Covered Mailing Date Piling Date

Oct. Quarterly 07/01* - 09/30/86 10/15/86 10/15/86
Pre-General lo/01 10/15/86 10/20/86 10/23/86
Post-General 10/16 11/24/86 12/04/86 12/04/86
Year-End 11/25 12/31/86 01/31/87 01/31/87

NOTE: Last Minute Contxibutions
Last minute contributions of $1,000 or more received, by autho-
rized committees, between two and 20 days before the general
election, must be reported within 48 hours of their receipt.
(See 11 CFR 104.5(f)).

COMPLIANCE

Political committees are fully liable for failure to file any
report required under the Act. Failure to file in a timely
fashion is a serious violation. Offending committees are
subject to enforcement action. Committees must also submit
legible reports which can be clearly reproduced. Illegible
reports which can not be clearly reproduced and reports
submitted on non-FEC forms will not be accepted, and committees
filing such documents will be required to refile.

®*Committees should use this date, the closing date of the last
report filed, or the date of candidate statusg, whichever is
later. See also footnote 2 on page 1,

FOR INFORMATION CALL: Information Services Division
800/424-9530 or 202/376-3120
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(This is a copy of the text of a mailgram sent to the committee
listed below on October 24, 1986.)

Major C. Weiss, Treasurer
Kansans for Kline

2941 South Topeka Boulevard
Topeka, KS 66611

Identification Number: C00208934
Reference: 12 DAY PRE-GENERAL REPORT (10/1/86-10/15/86)

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election
Commission that you may have failed to file the 1986 12 Day Pre-
General Report of Receipts and Expenditures as required by the
Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended. Unless you recently
registered, prior notification was sent to you approximately 24
days ago advising you that your report was due on October 23,
1986.

You will be allowed four (4) business days from the date of
this notice to file the 12 Day Pre-General Report. The report
should be filed with the Clerk of the House, Office of Records
and Registration, 1036 Longworth HOB, Washington, D.C. 20515, or
the Secretary of the Senate, Office of Public Records, 232 Hart
Senate Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510, as appropriate.
Copy of the report should also be filed with the appropriate
Secretary of State or equivalent state officer.

If you have filed the report timely by certified or
registered mail, please notify us immediately, in writing, of the
certified or registered number and the date that the report was
sent.

The failure to file this report may result in publication,
audit or legal enforcement action.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact the Reports Analysis Division on our toll free number
(800) 424-9530 or on our local number (202) 376-2480.

Sincerely,
John D. Gibson

Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division




MEMORANDUM FOR FILES: TELECON
SUBJECT: 12 Day Pre-General Report
FROM: Call from the Treasurer, Major Weiss

TO: Robin Kelly, RAD Analyst

NAME OF COMMITTEE: Kansans for Kline

DATE: October 30, 1986

Mr. Major Weiss, Treasurer of the committee Kansans for Kline
called to inform me that the Committee's 12 Day Pre-General Report
had just been filed the day before. He wanted to know if the Committee
would be published. I told him that unless the report was received
by the close of business today, that the Committee would be published.




ATTL‘NT 5 (page 1 of 2)

FEDERAL ELECTION ¢
C 0 M M IS S l 0 E:%.Z%s?;“"“?.ﬁf;..”&’um '

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:
FRIDAY, OCTGBER 31, 1986

FEC PUBLISEPS PRE~GENERAL NON-FILERS

WASHINGTON—The PFederal Election Camission today published a list of
comui ttees authorized by 1986 Congressional candidates involved in the
November 4 general election which failed to file the required 12-day
pre~general financial disclosure reports.

The reports were due October 23rd, covering activity from October 1,
1986, througb Qctober 15, 1986. If sent by regular mail, or if hand-
delivered, the reports should have been received by close of business on
October 23. If sent by registered or certified majl, the reports must have
been postmarked by midnight October 20. Committees were notified of their
£iling requirements on September 29 and those which failed to file were
again notified October 24.

As of 5 p.m. October 30, reports fram the following committees had not
been filed:

gﬂu...l’aeh for Congress Comaittee...Lamar Keels...Rep.
/00. .. Friends for Soli...Soli Aumceualogo Salanos...Rep.
«Q\/3l. . Jack McMxrray for U.S. Congress...Jackson M. McMurray, II...Rep.
/18, ..7om Brodie for Congress. ..Thams Graham Brodie...Rep.
M?...Cidm to Klact Jerald Wilson for quteu....kgnd Wilson...Ind.
[ XS/02...Kansans for Kline...Phillip Dean mm...h. ]
KY/03...The Holmes Committee...Lee Holmes..
LA/03...The Billy Taxzin Q-ittae...wnbart Jcnq:h Taxin, II...Dem.
MD/03...Pierpont for Congreas...Dr. Ross Zimmerman Pierpmt...kp
NH/SEN, .Peabody for U.S. Senate...Endicott Peabody..
W/07...2une S. Pischer for Congress...June S. Hmz...m.
KY/06...Dietl for Congress Committee...Richard A. Dietl...Rep.
ny/21...Friends of Bam Pigh, Jr....Bamilton Pish, Jr....Rep.
- u/u Congressssn Major Owens in '86...Major Robert Owens...Dem.
l!/tﬂ...l:dzigl.u for Congress Committee...Edward N. Rodriguez...Rep.
. MX/0S...Comittee to Klect Michael T. S8ullivan...Michael T. aunim .Dem.
‘HY/04...Pat Sulliven for Congress Committee...Patricia &mxv-n...n-.
Gh/1l1. . Margaret Mueller for Congress Committee...Margaret R. Mueller...Rep.
8C/06...Comittese to Klect Robbie Qumingham to Congress...
Robert Bugh Qmningham, Jr....Rep.
T2/12...Priends of Don Mcliel...Don Mciiel...Bup.
/13, . Mary Griffin for Congress...Mary Harrell Griffin,..Rap.

The 1979 Amendments to the Pederal Election Campaign Act specify that the
Camission publish only those comittees authorized by candidates to raise and spend

on their behalf. Therefore, this list does not include other types of
political committees which may have been required to file.
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In addition, individuals register as candidates only after they have raised or
spent in excess of $5,000. Prior to reaching that threshold, no registration or
reporting is required. Therefore, same individuals whose names appear on state
ballots may have no filing obligations.

Purther Cammission action against non-filers will be decided on a case-by-case
basis. The Federal Election Campaign Act gives the Cammission broad authority to
initiate enforcement actions, including civil court enforcement and the imposition of
civil penalties ($5,000 for "any violation" and $10,000 for any “knowing and willful”
violation) for infractions of the law, including failure to file required disclosure
reports.,

The next report due for general election candidates will be the 30-day post
election report, due December 4, covering activity from October 16 through November
24.




‘ . ATTACHMENT 6

MEMORANDUM FOR FILES: TELECON

BUBJECT: Notifying the Treasurer of failure to file a report
FROM: Call made by Robin Kelly, RAD Analyst

TO: Major Weiss, Treasurer

NAM’E OF COMMITTEE: Kansans for Kline

DATE: November 14, 1986

I attempted to call the treasurer today in regards to the 12 Day Pre-General
Report. There was no answer.




% . ATTACHMENT 7

MEMORANDUM FOR FILES: TELECON

BUBJECT: Notifying the Treasurer of failure to file a report

FPROM: Call made by Robin Kelly, RAD Analyst

TO: Major Weiss, Treasurer

NAME OF COMMITTEE: Kansans for Kline

DATE: November 17, 1986

[ attempted again to reach the Treasurer, Mr. Weiss for information regarding
the 12 Day Pre-General Report. Again the Treasurer was not at home, but there was
a recorder, so [ left a message for Mr. Weiss to return my call.




MEMORANDUM FOR FILES: TELECON
SUBJECT: 12 Day Pre-General Report
PROM: Call from Mr. Major Weiss, Treasurer
T0: Robin Kelly, RAD Analyst

NAME OF COMMITTEE: Kansans for Kline

DATE: November 18, 1986

Mr. Weiss said that he had gotton a message to call me. I explained to
him that we had not received the 12 Day Pre-General Report for the Committee.
He said that he had a copy of the report and thought one had been filed. He
told me that he would check with his secretary. I informed him that failure
to file a report was a serious matter, and advised him to get the report filed
as soon as possible. He said that he would take care of the matter.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W. g
Washington, D.C. 20463

Tl R

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL RAD REFERRAL 86NF-24

BY OGC TO THE COMMISSION _ STAFF MEMBER
Deborah Curry

SOURCE OF MUR: TN DRSNS AN ST G EN SRS R AT [ 1)

RESPONDENTS' NAMES: Kansans for Kline and Major C. Weiss,
as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.5.C. § 434(a) (2) (A)(1);
11 CFR 104.5(a) (1) (i) (A)

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Disclosure Reports
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

GENERATION OI' MATTER

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division
("RAD") after a review of the disclosure reports of Kansans for
Kline (hereinafter "Kline Committee").

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

The RAD referral reveals that the Kline Committee and Major
C. Weiss, as treasurer, may have violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (2)(A) (i) by failing to file the 1986 Pre-General
Election Report in a timely manner.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Kline Committee was notified on September 29, 1986 that
the 12 Day Pre-General Report was due October 23, 1986
(Attachment 1, page 5). A mailgram was sent to the Committee on
October 24, 1986 for failure to file the 12 Day Pre-General

Report (Attachment 1, page 7). The mailgram informed the
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Committee that failure to file the report within four (4)
business days might result in publication, audit or legal
enforcement action.

The treasurer of the Committee, Major C. Weiss telephoned a
Reports Analysis Division analyst on October 30, 1986. Mr. Weiss
stated that the 12 Day Pre-General Report had just been filed the
day before (October 29, 1986) and asked if the Committee would be
published for failure to file., The analyst informed Mr. Weiss
that unless the report was received by the close of business of
that day, the Committee would he published (Attachment 1,
page 8). The name of the Committee was published on October 31,
1986 for failure to file the 12 Day Pre-General Report
(Attachment 1 page 9).

On November 14, 1986 the analyst attempted to call Mr.
Weiss, but there was no answer (Attachment 1, page 11). On
November 17, 1986 another call was made to Mr. Weiss. There was
still no answer, but a message was left on the recorder to return
the call (Attachment 1, page 12). On November 18, 1986, Mr.
Weiss returned the call (Attachment 1, page 13). The RAD analyst
told Mr. Weiss that the 12 Day Pre-Gencral Report had not been
filed. Mr. Weiss said he had a copy of the report, and thought
that a copy had heen filed. Mr. Weiss said that he would check

on the matter. The RAD analyst told Mr. Weiss that failure to

file a report was a serious matter, and advised him to get the

report filed as soon as possible. To date, the 12 Day Pre-

General Report has not bheen filed.
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2 U.S.C. § 434 (a)(2)(A) (i) states, among other things, that
the treasurer of the principal campaign committee of a candidate
must file a pre-election report no later than the 12th day hefore
(or posted by registered or certified mail no later than the 15th
day before) any election in which the candidate sceks election or
nomination for election. 11 C.F.R. § 104.5(a) (1) (i) (7).

The Kline Committee is the principal campaign committee of
Phillip Dean Kline. Mr. Kline lost the general election after
receiving twenty-nine percent (29%) of the vote. The referral
materials indicate that the Kline Committee has not filed the

1986 Pre-General Election Report. Therefore, in view of the

Committee's failure to file the 1986 Pre-General Election Report

by the required filing date, it is the recommendation of this
Office that the Commission open a MUR in this matter and find
reason to believe the Kline Committee and Major C. Weiss, as

treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434a(2)(A) (1).

RECOMMTENDATIONS

It 5 Open a MUR.
24 Find reason to helieve that Kansans for Kline and Major C.

Weliss, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 (a) (2) (A) (1).
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Approve the attached letter and General Counsel's factual
and legal analysis.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

iawr: ence

& Deputy General Counsel

Attachments
b Referral Materials
21 Letter (1)
3% General Counsel Factual and
Legal Analysis (1)




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

)
; RAD Ref. 86NF-24

Kansans for Kline and Major C.
Weiss, as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on January 9,
1987, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in RAD Ref. 86NF-24.

1. Open a MUR.
2. Find reason to believe that Kansans for Kline
and Major C. Weiss, as treasurer, violated
2. U.S.C. § 434(a) (2)(A) (1) .
Approve the letter and General Counsel's
factual and legal analysis, as recommended
in the First General Counsel's Report signed
January 6, 1987.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Thomas, Josefiak, McDonald

and McGarry voted affirmatively for this decision.

Attest:

arjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: Wed., 1-7-87 11:02
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Wed., 1-7-87 4:00
Deadline for vote: ighel o o AL=GSEY 4:00




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

January 15, 1987

Major C. Weiss, Treasurer
Kansans for Kline

2941 Socuth Tcpeka Boulevard
Topeka, KS 66611

MUR 2316

Kansans for Kline

and Major C. Weiss, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Weiss:

On January 9, 1987, the Federal Election Commission
determined that there is reason to believe Kansans for Kline and
you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (2)(A) (i), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). The General Counsel's factual and legal
analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you and the committee. You may
submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

Please submit any such materials within fifteen days of your
receipt of this letter.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
committee and you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable
cause to believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuinag pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R,
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the reauest, the Office of General
Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission either
proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of General Counsel may recommend that pre-
probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time so




Major C. Weiss, Treasurer
Page 2

that it may complete its investigation of the matter. Further,
requests for pre-probable cause conciliation will not be
entertained after briefs on probable cause have been mailed to
the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated., In addition, the Office of General Counsel
is not authorized to give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437a(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. Tf you have any questions, please contact Deborah
Curry, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

= =7/

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analvsis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Statement




February 4, 1087

Phill Kline

5321 Mastin
Merriam, Ks. b3
(R 13 B RR=2033

To Whom [t May Concern:

(@)
=
-
This correspondence 18 otfficial notice by respondent, Kans&ﬁp
for Kline, that i1t seveks pre-probable cause conciliation D
regarding MUR 2316. Please find enclosed an attidavit
summarizing the facts regarding the committee's possible )
violation of 2 U.5.C. section 434 (a)(2) A (i ). B
The atfidavit enclosed contains statements of fact which PP )
mitigate against the imposition of any penalty against the 9
committee. It is the committee's position that it 1s not
responsible for the failure to file the Pre-General Election
Report. All such responsibility lies individually and
personally with Mr. Mador C. Weiss. The committee understands
the 1mportance of such reports and the signiricance of fedoral
olection disclosure |laws. [t has been, and will continue to be,
the committee's intentioun to comply withn all such law.

It 15 the committee’'s understanding that the purposes of tederal
clection disclosure laws are to intform the public, insure the
payment of all campaign debt:s, i1nsure tairness 1n the o:lection
process and prevent criminal activity. At this time the
committee is working to itnsure that all campalgn creditors
recelve payment in tull. Due to Mr. Weiscs' misuse of funds the
Flancans for Kline account is experiencing a shortfall in tunds.
(See attatched atffidavit and the committee'ss yvear-ond report)
In addition, the committee has made all information relevant 1o
the account public and turned over account records to a public
prosecutor. The committee, in all of i1ts actions is trying to
conttorm with the purposes ot the disclosure |laws.

It the committee were to receive A pecuniary penalty 1n regards
to this matter, efforts to fully compensate creditors would be
hampered and a underlying purpose ot the disclosure laws would
be defeated. Also, the committee 1s unable to file a late
pre-election report only because i1t does not yet have sufficirent
records to file an accurate report and does not Jdesire to
mislead the commission or the public.

It 1s not the committee's intention to receive any special
treatment in this matter, only that the mitigating circumstances
by fully considered. Kansans for Kline 1s inxious to cooperate
with the commission in any tashion.
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Phill Kline for
Kansans for Kline
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AFFIDAVIT
Affidavit of Respondent: Kansans for Kline
MUR 2318
State of Kansas

County of Johnson

[, Phillip D. Kline, upon first being duly sworn state as
Follows:

[he campaign committee, Kansans for Kline, was
organized to praomote the election of the affiant, Phillip D.
Kline, to the Unitead States Congress.

l'he Kansans tor Kline campalgn committee is still an
oparating entity located at §921 Mastin, Marrcliam, Kansas 66.03.

On January 22, 1887, I, on behalf of Kansans for Kline,
reveiced notification of the Commisslon's inteantion to pursue
probable cause i1nvestization ragarding a possible violation by
the campaign committea, and Major C. Welss as treasurar, of 2
U.S.C. sectiocon 434 (a) (2 (RA) (i),

The praviagisgly atated notification 18 the First nutice
raeceived by the campaien committea regarding a possibie failure
to Fi1le tha 18988 Pre-General Election Report. Prior to such
notit'ication Mr. Weiss had repsataedly assured members ot the
committea all relevant reports had been filed tn a timely
fashion.

Due to rr Walga ' aasurances, his recelph of al
correspondence with the Federal Elaction Commission prior to
January 22, 1887 and the tollowing factual statements; January
22, 1987 is thae earliest date the Kansans for Kline campalgn
committee could have reasonably ascertained the possible
reporting violation.

5. On November, Zb, U8B [ was alerted to possible

irregularities with the campaign account by a creditor ‘s phone

call. The creditor, who should have been paid at that data,
stated he had not recei1ved payment. The same day | contacted

bank officials and asked them to begin pulling account records.




Ma. Betty Persing of the Commerce Bank of Topaka
contacted me by phone on Friday, November 28, 18386. She
indicated that the bank had £3,800 of 'chargebacks'" to the
campalgn account apparently due to improper activity by HMpe.
Weiss. [ instructed Commerce Bank to Ffreeze the account. The
same day [ contacted Mr. Weiss and informed him [ needed all
account records in his possession

8. On Saturday, November 29, 1986 iMr. Bryan Daniel and I
met with Ms. Persing at the bank. I was shown checks Mr. Waiss
had written to Kansans for Kline on a closed personal account.

[ instructed bank officials to access all account records to
discover Lf Mr. Weiss' activities were attempts to cover
unauthorized withdrawelas and/or expenditures. The same day [
submitted a change of address form to the United States Postal
Servica to prevent Mr. Weiss from receiving campaign mail

3k, Without informing Mr. Welss of recent events, 1| mer
with him on Monday, December !, 198t in an attempt tuw acquira
all records to the account. [ anly recelved partial records due
to his reluctance Lo cooperate. fit thet time he stated he did
not kKeep a ledger ot disbursements ror the account and never
withdrew funds From the account. Mr. Raleigh VanTrease, my
former roommate was praesent at the meeting.

10. On Tuesday, December 2, 1986, IMr. Weiss frailed to
attend a scheduled meeting regarding the account.

11. On Eriday, December 5, 14986 Mr. Mebhill "Huck" Boyd and
[ met with Mr. Larry tCarlson of the Commerce Bank. At the
meeting [ was provided, for the rfirst time, coples of checks
authorized by Mr. Weiss for expenditures unrelated to the
campalgn. Many of these checks were made out to Mr. Weiss as
payee. The same day, by phone. Mr. Weiss assured me he would
leave all campaign records in his possession in his mailbox for
me to pick-up. He failed to do so.

12. Major C. Weiss was the only authorizing signature fror
Kansans for Kline from September 4, 1986 to September 30, 1486.

On October 1, 1886 Mr. Boyd's signature was added to the




137 In a meeting on December 9, 1886 Mr. Weiss admitted to
misappropriating $8,900 of campaign funds. He stated he
intended to make restitution. [ removed Mr. Weiss From hig
podlition with the campaign committee and appointed Mr. James R.
Kline, Jr. as treasurer.

14. From December 11, 1986 to January 14, 1987 repeated
attemptea ©Co contact Mr. Weiss by phone and in person Failad.
Messages leaft on his phone answering device were never raturned.

15. On January 9, 1887 Mr. Boyd passed away due to lung
cancer.

16. On January 15, 1987 I reached Mr. Weiss through a
third party and informed him of my intention to approach the
Shawnee County District Attorney's office and to make the matter
public. I also informed him of my reasons for taking such
action. They were; (1) to iLnsure creditors were payed, (.) to
pravent innocent parties from being defamed, and (J) to rapect
the public's right to know. He, once again, admitted hisg
wronzdoln.

(k' it 1:00 p.m. on January 15, 1987 [ hald a news
conference to disclose the irregularities witn the campaiZn
aAccount. The same day [ met with Mr. David Debenham of the
Shawnee County District Attorney's office and Dotective Serzaant
flecLaughlin of the Topeka, Kansas Police Department. ALl
campalign account records in my possession were turned over to
them at that time.

L8 During Mr. Weiss' term as treasurer he assured members
of the committee that all records were 1n order and that all
reports had been tiled in a timely fashion

i) Due to Mr. Weiss' distortion of records, and Fallure
to keep or produce other records, it 18 1mpossible fFar the
committee to submit a late Pre-General Election Report. ANy

Attempts to raconstruct account transactions during the

reporting period must wait until after the completion of the

criminal investigation and Mr. Weiss is compelled to produce

ralevant information.
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24. All information relating to the campaign account
clearly indicates that Mr. Weiss, and only Mr. Weiss, is

rasponsible for the unauthorized campaign expeanditures and the

Z Pt lg 8 T

Phillip D. Kline

Date: )L’,/éf .t '2""""/;‘
L

committee's failure to file.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF aSRTh T ol o

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this

day personaliy appeared {J-..| A il Known Lo

me to be the person whose name is subscribed above, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose
therein expressed.

Sworn and subscribed before me this

SRRl

Janet . Spale

) \ MBS LR B
N ol Runsus

- My doee sieE8 ) A X

o1 14

(Seal) = : - O

Notary public in and for .- o County, _

My commission expires
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
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e

Kansans for Kline and MUR 231K
Major C. Weiss, i)
as treasurer A

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT -

BACKGROUND -

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division
("RAD") after a review of the disclosure reports of Kansans for
Kline (hereinafter "Kline Committee"). On January 9, 1987, the
Commission found reason to believe that the Kline Committee and
Majjor .C. Weiss, ‘as| treasurer 1/ violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (2) (A) (1) by failing to file the 1986 Pre-General
Election Report by the required filing date. On February 9, 1987
the Office of General Counsel received a response from Phillip
Kline on behalf of the Kline Committee.
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A cover letter and supporting affidavit formed the Kline
Response. The cover letter signed by Phillip Kline, the
candidate, indicated that the particular facts of the matter
should "mitigate against the imposition of any penalty against
the committee.”" (Attachment, 1 page 1). The Response further
indicated that the responsibility for failing to file the Pre-
General FElection Report "lies individually and personally with

Mr. Major C. Weiss" and not with the committee. (Attachment 1,

I/ According to the Xline response, Major C. Weiss is no longer
treasurer of Kansans for Kline. (See Attachment 1 page 5) James
R. Kline has been appointed treasurer by the candidate,.




page 1). The position of the Kline Committee is premised on an
allegation of misuse of campaign funds by Mr. Weiss, which
according to the Committee caused a shortfall in the Committee's
funds. (Attachment 1, page 1). The Kline Affidavit describes in
detail the events leading up to and surrounding the Committee's
allegation of misuse of campaign funds by Mr. Weiss. (Attachment
1, pages 3-6).

According to the Kline affidavit, Mr. Weiss repeatedly told
Committee members that reports had been filed in a timely manner.
(Attachment 1, page 2). Mr. Kline indicates that a phone call
from a creditor alerted him of possible irregularities with the
campaign account (Attachment 1, page 3). A subsequent review of
bank records, by a banking official and Mr. Kline, revealed
improper activity causing Mr. Kline to freeze the campaign
account. (Attachment 1 page 4).

Further investigation by Mr. Kline disclosed "copies of
checks authorized by Mr. Weiss for expenditures unrelated to the
campaign. Many of these checks were made out to Mr. Weiss as
payee." (Attachment 1, page 4).

According to Mr. Kline, only partial records were received
by the Committee due to Mr. Weiss' reluctance to cooperate in the
matter. (Attachment 1, pnage 4). Mr. Kline further states that
Mr. Weiss admitted misappropriating $8,900 of campaign funds.

Mr. Kline has turned over all campaign account records to the
District Attorney's office which is investigating the matter.

(Attachment 1, page 5). Both, the Kline letter and
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affidavit state that due to the aforementioned circumstances the
Committee is unable to file a late Pre-Llection report.
(Attachment 1, page 1 and page 5).

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(3), "all funds of a political
committee shall be segregated from, and may not bhe commingled
with, the personal funds of any individual." Based on the Kline
response, the recommendation of this Office is that Mr. Weiss be
added as a Respondent in his personal and individual capacity,
and that the issue of whether or not Mr. Weiss commingled
campaign and personal funds should be investigated by the
Commission. (See MURs 2189 and 2137). Investigation of an
alleged 2 U.S.C. § 432 (b) (3) violation by Mr. Weiss may have a
direct bearing on the resolution of the apparent 2 U.S.C. § 434
reporting violation in terms of the allocation of responsibility
for the violation.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe Major C. Weiss violated
2N TG T SEISIR A Siaral) MRS

RECOMMEDATIONS
Find reason to believe Major C. Weiss violated 2 U.S.C.

Sea SR (SN S

2/ Depending upon the evidence adduced in the investigation, the
Office of General Counsel may make further recommendations that
the violations by Mr. Weiss were knowing and willful.




Approve attached letter and General Counsel's Factual and

Legal Analysis.

B/ VYK

Date Pawrence M. Noble

Acting General Counsel

Attachments
1. Kline Response
2 Letter
B

General Counsel Factual and Legal Analysis




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Kansans for Kline and MUR 2316

Major C. Weiss,
as treasurer

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on April 9,
1987, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 2316:

Find reason to believe Major C. Weiss
violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3).
Approve the letter and General Counsel's
Factual and Legal Analysis, as rcecommended
1n the General Counsel's Report signed
April 6, 1987.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

/
Date arjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received 1n the Office of Commission Secretary:Mon.,
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Tues. ,
Deadline for vote: Thurs.,




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

npril 23, 1987

Major C. Weiss
1439 Rhode Island
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

RE: MUR 2316
Major C. Weiss

Dear Mr. Weiss:

On April 9, 1987, the Federal Election Commission determined
there is reason to believe you violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). The General Counsel's factual and legal analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your
information.

Uncder the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that no
action should be taken against you. You may submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter. Please submit any such materials within
fifteen days of your receipt of this letter. Statements should be
submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information which demonstrates
that no further action should be taken against you, the Commission may
find probabtle cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of General
Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission either proposing
an agreement in settlement of the matter or recommending declining
that pre-probable cause conciliation be pursued. The Office of
General Counsel may recommend that pre-probable cause conciliation not
be entered into at this time so that it may complete its investigation
of the matter. Further, requests for pre-probable cause conciliation
will not be entertained after briefs on probable cause have been
mailed to the respondent.




S

Requests for extensions of time will not be rout@nely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of General Counsel
is not authorized to give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Deborah Curry, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
((ZC2N 8762182008

Sincerely,

S T A

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Cesignation of CTounsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
MUR NO. 2316

STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL. NO.
Deborah Curry (202) 376-8200

RESPONDENT Major C. Weiss

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division
("RAD") after a review of the disclosure reports of Kansans for
Kline (hereinafter "Kline Committee"). On January 9, 1987, the
Commission found reason to helieve that the Kline Committee and
Major C. Weiss, as treasurer 1/ violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (2)(A) (i) by failing to file the 1986 Pre-General
Election Report by the required filing date. On February 9, 1987
the Office of General Counsel received a response from Phillip
Kline on behalf of the Kline Committee.

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A cover letter and supporting affidavit formed the Kline
Response. The cover letter signed by Phillip Kline, the
candidate, indicated that the particular facts of the matter
should "mitigate against the imposition of any penalty against
the committee." The Response further indicated that the
responsibility for failing to file the Pre-General TLlection

Report "lies individually and personally with Mr. Major C. Weiss"

1/ According to the Kline response, Major C. Weiss is no longer
treasurer of Kansans for Kline. (See Attachment 1 page 5) James
R. Kline has been appointed treasurer by the cancidate.




and not the committee. The position of the Kline Committee is
premised on an allegation of misuse of campaign funds by

Mr. Weiss, which according to the Committee caused a shortfall in
the Committee's funds. The Kline Affidavit describes in detail
the events leading up to and surrounding the Committee's
allegation of misuse of campaign funds by Mr. Weiss.

According to the Kline affidavit, Mr. Weiss repeatedly told
Committee members that reports had been filed in a timely manner.
Mr. Kline indicates that a phone call from a creditor alerted
Mr. Kline of possible irregularities with the campaign account.

A subsequent review of bank records, by a banking official and
Mr. Kline, revealed improper activity causing Mr. Kline to
freeze the campaign account.

Further investigation by Mr. Kline disclosed "copies of
checks authorized by Mr. Weiss for expenditures unrelated to the
campaign. Many of these checks were made out to Mr. Weiss as
payee."

According to Mr. Kline, only partial records were received
by the Committee due to Mr. Weiss' reluctance to cooperate in the
matter. Mr. Kline further states that Mr. Weiss admitted
misappropriating $8,900 of campaign funds. Mr. Kline has turned
over all campaign account records to the District Attorney's

office which is investigating the matter. Both, the Kline letter
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and affidavit state that due to the aforementioned circumstances
the Committee is unable to file a late Pre-Election report.
Under 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(3), "all funds of a political
committee shall be segregated from, and may not be commingled

with, the personal funds of any individual." Based on the Kline

response, the recommendation of this Office is that Mr. Weiss be

added as Respondent in his personal and individual capacity and
that the issue of whether or not Mr. Weiss commingled campaign
and personal funds should be investigated by the Commission.
Investigation of an alleged 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(3) violation by
Mr. Weiss may have a direct bearing on the resolution of the
apparent 2 U.S.C. § 434 reporting violation, in terms of the
allocation of responsibility and civil penalties in this matter.
Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe Major C. Weiss violated

molle S8 § e (8 o




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTION D C 20463

May 20, 1987

POSTMASTER

William P. Reynolds

645 Vermont Street

Lawrence, Kansas 66044-9998

RE: MUR 2316
Dear Mr. Reynolds:

Pursuant to 39 C.F.R. § 265.6(d) (1), we request that you
provide us with the present address of Major C. Weiss. According
to our records, the address of Major C. Weiss was 1439 Rhode
Island as of April 1, 1987.

Under 39 C.F.R. § 265.8e(8)(iii), we request a waiver of
fees. In this.connection I hereby certify that the Federal
Election Commission, an agency of the U.S. Government, requires
the information requested above in the performance of its
official duties, and that all other known sources for obtaining
it have been exhausted.

A return envelope is enclosed. Should you have any
gquestions or require any further information, please call Deborah
Curry, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.
(The FTS telephone number is identical).

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincere

awrence M. Ndéble
Acting General Counsel

Enclosure
Envelope
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IWE
BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 1
In the Matter of :
Kansans for Kline, MUR 2316
James R. Kline, Jr., as
treasurer and Major C. Weiss
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
BACKGROUND
Kansans for Kline requested pre-probable cause to believe
conciliation in their response to the reason to believe
notification. */ The Office of General Counsel recommends that
the Commission deny Kansans for Kline's request for pre-probable
cause conciliation at this time pending the completion of the
Commission's investigation of the matter. The Office of General
Counsel also recommends that the Commission approve the attached
letter to Kansans for Kline and James A. Kline, Jr., as
treasurer, acknowledging their request for pre-probable cause to
believe conciliation but denying such request until completion of

the Commission's investigation in the matter.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Decline to enter into conciliation with Kansans for Kline
and James R. Kline, Jr., as treasurer, prior to probable
cause to believe at this time.

¥/ 0On April 9, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe the
committee's former treasurer violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3) for
commingling personal and campaign funds. Because the response
focused on this more serious allegation, we inadvertently
overlooked the committee's request for preprobable cause
conciliation. The proposed letter includes an apology for the
delay in responding to this request.




Approve attached letter.

Lawrence M.
Acting General Counsel

S/a?ﬂ?
Date]r (

Attachments
1. Response of Kansans for Kline
2. Letter




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Kansans for Kline, MUR 2316

James R. Kline, Jr., as
treasurer and Major C. Weiss

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commissicn, do hereby certify that on May 28,
1987, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 2316:

Decline to enter into conciliation with
Kansans for Kline and James R. Kline, Jr.,
as treasurer, prior to probable cause to
believe at this time.

Approve the letter, as recommended in the
General Counsel's Report signed May 22,
1987.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Mdrjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Office of Commission Secretary:Tyes., 5-26-87,
GaimcuiEiteaioh i8ISk oSt al v S=Sa s Tues., 5-26-87,
Deadline for vote: Thurs. 5-28-87

R
4:00
4:00




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

June 1), 1987

Phillip Kline

Kansans for Kline
5921 Mastin

Meriam, Kansas 66203

RE: MUR 2316

Kansans for Kline and
James R. Kline, Jr.,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Kline:

On Jauary 9, 1987, you were notified that the Federal
Election Commission found reason to believe that Kansans for
Kline and James R. Kline, Jr., as treasurer violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a) (2) (A)(i). We acknowledge receipt of your request to
enter into conciliation negotiations prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe. We apologize for the delay in
responding to your request.

The Commission has considered your request and determined,
because of the need to complete the investigation into the
allegations concerning the committee's former treasurer, to
decline at this time to enter into conciliation prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe.

At such time when the investigation in this matter has been
completed, the Commission will reconsider your request to enter
into conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe.

If you have any questions please contact Deborah Curry the
attorney assigned to this matter at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerey,

o D

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D 20463

July 13, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Major Charles Weiss
2020 West 27th Street
Lawrence, Kansas 66046

RE: MUR 2316
Major C. Weiss

Dear Mr. Weiss:

On April 9, 1987, the Federal Election Commission determined
there is reason to believe you violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended
("the Act"). The General Counsel's factual and legal analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your
information,

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that no
action should be taken against you. You may submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission's
consideration of this matter. Please submit any such materials within
fifteen days of your receipt of this letter. Statements should be
submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information which demonstrates
that no further action should be taken against you, the Commission may
find probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of General
Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission either proposing
an agreement in settlement of the matter or recommending declining
that pre-probable cause conciliation be pursued. The Office of
General Counsel may recommend that pre-probable cause conciliation not
be entered into at this time so that it may complete its investigation
of the matter. Further, requests for pre-probable cause conciliation
will not be entertained after briefs on probable cause have been
mailed to the respondent.
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Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of General Counsel
is not authorized to give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission,

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Deborah Curry, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

=

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
GENERAL COUNSEL'S FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
MUR NO, 2316
STAFF MEMBER(S) & TEL. NO.
Deborah Curry (202) 376-8200

RESPONDENT Major C. Weiss

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division

("RAD") after a review of the disclosure reports of Kansans for
Kline (hereinafter "Kline Committee"”). On January 9, 1987, the
Commission found reason to believe that the Kline Committee and
Major C. Weiss, as treasurer 1/ violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434 (a) (2) (A) (1) by failing to file the 1986 Pre-General
Election Report by the required filing date. On February 9, 1987
the Office of General Counsel received a response from Phillip
Kline on behalf of the Kline Committee.

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A cover letter and supporting affidavit formed the Kline

Response., The cover letter signed by Phillip Kline, the
candidate, indicated that the particular facts of the matter
should "mitigate against the imposition of any penalty against
the committee." The Response further indicated that the
responsibility for failing to file the Pre-General Election

Report "lies individually and personally with Mr. Major C. Weiss"

1/ According to the Kline response, Major C. Weiss is no longer
treasurer of Kansans for Kline. (See Attachment 1 page 5) James
R. Kline has been appointed treasurer by the candidate.




and not the committee. The position of the Kline Committee is
premised on an allegation of misuse of campaign funds by

Mr. Weiss, which according to the Committee caused a shortfall in
the Committee's funds. The Kline Affidavit describes in detail
the events leading up to and surrounding the Committee's
allegation of misuse of campaign funds by Mr. Weiss.

According to the Kline affidavit, Mr. Weiss repeatedly told
Committee members that reports had been filed in a timely manner.
Mr. Kline indicates that a phone call from a creditor alerted
Mr. Kline of possible irregularities with the campaign account.
A subsequent review of bank records, by a banking official and
Mr. Kline, revealed improper activity causing Mr. Kline to
freeze the campaign account.

Further investigation by Mr. Kline disclosed "copies of
checks authorized by Mr. Weiss for expenditures unrelated to the
campaign, Many of these checks were made out to Mr. Weiss as
payee."

According to Mr. Kline, only partial records were received
by the Committee due to Mr. Weiss' reluctance to cooperate in the
matter. Mr. Kline further states that Mr. Weiss admitted
misappropriating $8,900 of campaign funds. Mr. Kline has turned
over all campaign account records to the District Attorney's

office which is investigating the matter. Both, the Kline letter
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and affidavit state that due to the aforementioned circumstances
the Committee is unable to file a late Pre-Election report,

Under 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3), "all funds of a political

committee shall be segregated from, and may not be commingled

with, the personal funds of any individual." Based on the Kline
response, the recommendation of this Office is that Mr. Weiss be
added as Respondent in his personal and individual capacity and
that the issue of whether or not Mr. Weiss commingled campaign
and personal funds should be investigated by the Commission.
Investigation of an alleged 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3) violation by
Mr. Weiss may have a direct bearing on the resolution of the
apparent 2 U.S.C. § 434 reporting violation, in terms of the
allocation of responsibility and civil penalties in this matter.
Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find reason to believe Major C. Weiss violated

2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3).




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGCTON, D C 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: <> MARJORIE W. EMMONS/JERYL L. WARREN;;Q()

DATE: & JULY 30, 1987

SUBJECT: MUR 2316 - COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT #1
SIGNED JULY 28, 1987

The above-captioned matter was received in the Office of the
Commission Secretary Tuesday, July 28, 1987 at 4:17 P.M, and
circulated to the Commission on a 24-hour no-objection basis
Wednesday, July 29, 1987 at 11:00 A.M.

There were no objections received in the Office of the
Commission Secretary to the Comprehensive Investigative Report #1

at the time of the deadline.




® SEMBITIVE

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
Kansans for Kline and MUR 2316
Major C. Weiss, as treasurer;
and Major C. Weiss

COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT {1
BACKGROUND

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division.

On January 9, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe

Kansans for Kline (Kline Committee) and Major C. Weiss, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (2)(A) (i) by failing to file
the 1986 Pre-General Report in a timely manner. Based on
allegations by the Kline Committee of misappropriation of
campaign funds by Major C. Weiss, the Commission found reason to
believe Major C. Weiss violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b)(3) on April 6,
1987. Subsequently, the Commission on May 28, 1987 declined to
enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with the Kline
Committee pending completion of the Commission's investigation of
the matter.

The Office of General Counsel has been stymied in its
attempts to effect delivery of the notification of reason to
believe to Major T. Weiss due to incorrect addresses and a recent
move by the respondent.

However, the Office of the General has now located Major C.
Weiss at a new address in Lawrence, Kansas. On July 3, 1987 a
duplicate-original notification of reason to believe was signed
by the Chairman and sent out by both certified and 1lst class mail.

The Office of General Counsel will submit a report when a




response is received from Major C. Weiss.

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel

S =
By: C LRANN A~

Lols G. Lerher
Associate General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 87SEP -9 AMi0: 40

IN RE:
MUR NO. ?316

MAJOR C. WEISS
Respondent

MOTION TO ANSWER OUT OF TIME

Comes now the respondent, Major C. Weiss, by and through

K03 5]
SYNNO:} )

counsel, Jerry L. Harper, and moves the Commission for an order

133
HOjSe

granting the respondent until October 1, 1987, in which to

provide factual and legal materials under oath relevant to
the Commission's consideration of the captioned matter. In
support of the motion, the following is stated:

1. The 15-day notice was mailed to the respondent by
letter dated July 13, 1987.

2. Respondent, due to illness, loss of employment, and a
changed residence, did not bring the notice to counsel until
August 24, 1987. At such time, counsel immediately wrote to
the Commission and now follows with this motion.

3. During the week commencing August 28, 1987, the
respondent (who is 25 years old, married and living with
RSSER ar enEsHNe e et alh o S0 it BEFO S e'ale SRIRh e Srsistilitg
of the tests indicate a blockage and mild heart attack.

He is presently at home under close medical supervision.

4. Respondent is mailing by separate mail the Designa-
tion of Counsel Statement.

5. Because of the aforementioned personal problems and

a general lack of political reporting sophistication, the

respondent failed to realize the seriousness of the notice.




MUR NO. 2316 - WEISS - Page 2

By failing to respond within the 15 days, respondent meant
no disrespect to the Commission and now fully appreciates

the necessity to resolve this matter.

6. Counsel is engaged full time in the practice of law
and has other commitments to keep as well as this one.

/. An extension of time until October 1, 1987, is

reasonable under the circumstances.

it k= A {(
JERRY L/ HARPER

. P.0. Box 1000

" Lawrence, KS 66044
913/749-0123

Attorney for Respondent

Certificate of Mailing

I certify that a correct copy of the foregoing motion
to answer out of time was mailed on the 7th day of September,

1987, postage prepaid, by express mail and addressed as
follows:

Federal Election Commission
Attn. Deborah Curry
Washington, D.C. 20463

/. L { Q. g Alg

JERRY L. HARPER
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ATTORNEY AT LAW
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STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL

MUR 2316

NAME OPF COUNSEL: Jerry L. Harper

ADDRESS : . P.0. Box 1000
Lawrence, KS 66044

Gh:Z Hd Gl 435 (8

913/749-0123

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act cn my behalf before

the Commission.

P/ /77 e (0 Ly

Date Signdture

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Major Charles Weiss

ADDRESS : 1406 Westbrook / 328 Winterbrook

Lawrence, KS 66044 /Olathe, KS 66062

HOME PHONE: (4 5 ) 229-6o6

BUSINESS PHONE:
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FEDERAI, ELECTTON COMMTSSTON

TN RE:

MAJOR C. WETSS ) MUR NO., 2316
Respondent

AFFTDAVIT OF TNFORMATTON
State of Kansas, County of Donglas, ss:
Major C. Weiss, of lawfnl age, being sworn upon onath, states
the following:
1. He is the captioned respondent.
He was the treasurer for Kansans for Kline,

3. Suhseguent to the primary election in 1986, the
respondent was asked by the candidate to bhecome treasurer of the
Kansans for Kline campaign becanse the then treasurer, R.R.
Anderson, was resigning the position.

4. The previous treasurer was an established
businessman and included in a small coterie of businesspersons
calling the shots for the Klipe campaign. These included
prominent Repuhlican McDill 'Huck' Boyd of Phillipsburg, KS
{(since deceased) and Fmory Fager of the Commerce National Bank
in Topeka (where the Kline campaign banked) and Harriet
Klinkenbeard (wife of the treasurer and long time advisor to
Sen. Robert Dole's campaign).

5. Ry way of contrast, the respondent was a young man jn his
mid-twenties who was attracted to the campaign partly from A
desire to participate in the election process and partly from the
offer of compensation (five percent (Ah%) of the total campaign
funds raised).

6. The respondent was informed that the previous treasurer
wAas resigning from the nampaign becanse the candidate (P. K]line)
had dercided tn return to law schonl for the fall semester instead
of devoting his full time to the campaign trail. At approximately
the same time and for the same reason, a car, being leased from
Jim Clark Motors of Topeka, Kansas, far the use of the client and
h@ing pajﬂ for by Mr. Fager, was returned to the dealer.
Moreover , Mr, Fager declined to pay gas and mileage.

MRS AR e RSO aallbie e rpﬂpnndpn? And diracted him to

pay the gas and miieage. Ms Klinkenbeard informed him that the




committee would have to pay it becanse Mr, Fager was a very
important Republican, The resnondent paid the hill,

8, Subseqgquent theretn, Mr. Boyd Jearned nf this payment and
became very angry with the reapondent. He informed the respondent
that these sort of sjituations shonld be referred to him. He said
that he (Mr. Boyd) could have gotten Mr. Fager to go ahead and
pay the gas and mileage bill, He further informed the respondent
that if he every did something 1like that again, he wonld fire
him.

9. At that point Mr. Boyd insisted that they change the bank
account (Act. No. 21-727-1 - Kansans for Kline) to require two
signatnres on each check: Mr. Royd's and the respondent's., Not-
standing that fact, the campaign continuned to write checks and
the bank continned to cash them although some carried hoth sig-
natures and some carried only Mr. Boyd's signature and others
only the respondent's signatnre. This was necessitated by the
practical consideration that Mr. Boyd ljved several hundred miles
away in Phillipsburg.

10, Mr. Boyd explained to the respondent that, notwithstan-
ding the fact that the candidate was returning to law school and
notwithstanding the fact of the wnhappiness of some of his
friends (Mr. Boyd's) onver this fact, it was important to mount
ennovugh of a3 campaign to keep the incumbent (Cong. Slattery) atr
home and onut of the governor's and other races. So the campaign
prnnpaﬂpﬁ on this token basis.

11. Mr. Boyd almost single~handedly kept the campaign afloat
financially. He cajoled his long time Repuhlican friends into
contributing to the campaign. He allowed the campaign to do all
nf its printing At his newspaper plant in Phillipsburg. He let
the candidate nse his Cadillac and charge campaign expenses on
his VISA card. He arranaged for the State Repubhlican Party head-
Jquarters to do a3 lot of secretarial and mailing work, {(Farly on
T R S e o party had paid the depnsit and arranged for telephones.)

12. At one point in late Angust, the campaign was sa broke
the candidate prevailed npon the respondent to give Mike
Anani (A campaign worker) $400.00 for living ewpenses out of his
own pocket becaunse the campaign couldn't afford to pay him what
was owed., The attached dnocument, bearing the signatnre of Mr.
Anani. the candidate and the respondent attest to HEHE e R S e

attached Fxhibhit A

e L3 s
LTS

o

15. When the campaign received $5,000 from Campaign America
(A Sen. Dole committee with which Mr. Klinkenheard has some type
of affiliation), Mr. Foyd elected to pnt it in a separate
Aacconnt at Mr. Fager's hank with mﬂ]y Mr. Boyd's signature an the
account and called the 'Kline for Congress' account (Acent. No.




66334-4) .

14. Notwithstanding his lack of political sophistication,
his ncenpying the nnecomfortable position of treasurer and very
Junior campaign staff member, and his lack of experience with the
election reporting requirements, the respondent prepared and
filed the report due NDctaber 15, 1986, This report was apparently
satisfactory to the Commission. The respondent worked at
following the Commission's suggestions for campaign reports
inciuding noting on each check written the purpose for which
written,

16. After the report was filed there was a flurry of
activity within the Kline campaign and at State Republican
headquarters becaunse the report had not been cleared with Mr.
Royd and with party headgquarters prior to filing.

16. Mr. Boyd was concerned becanse the report disclosed the
receipt of the Campaign America contribution and of interest
earned on it in the separate account.

17. The state headgquarters was concerned becanse it had made
so many different types of contributions to the candidate
campAaign that it might be over the limit.

18. A meeting was held at which the respondent indicated
that All reports had been filed ina timely manner (this was
after the October 16th report was filed, but prior to the time
Aany other reports were due). Tn turn the respondent was informed
that all future reports had to he "coordinated" with the state
party (throngh Randy Debinham - a state party staff memher with
responsibhiliry for the party financial records) and reviewed by
Mr. Royd prior to filing.

19. The respondent commenced preparation of the next report,
bunt was nnable to file it bhecaunse he was waiting on Mr. Boyd to
provide him with information about the various jn-kind
contributions arranged by him. Since the campaign had not been
able to pay back amounts run through Mr, BRayd's printing business
in Philiipsburg, through his VISA aconunt and for the use of his
vehjcle, Mr. Boyd wAas going to be nver the contribution 1imits.
Mr. RBoyd was working to get these things straightened ont, Tn
addition, the respondent had been unahle to "coordinate" with the
SHEZIFE BrRR Y

20. Money was very tight. The candidate, following Aa fund-
raising bean feed at the Expocenter in Topeka, Kansas, with Sen.
Nancy Kassebanm as the featured guesat. made demand on the bank
for re-payment of checks cashed to pay bean feed expenses
(severa] thovusand doliars) hecanse anly nne signature was on the

check. The bank did so (despite the fact that the expenditures




were all for legitimate campaign expenses) presumably to avoid
any possible embarassment to Mr. Boyd or Mr., Fager or the bank.

21. The candidate was also apparently quite low on funds and
directed the printing of his resume to circulate among law firms
Aand the payment of those cnsts by the campaign. (See attached
Exhibit B)

22. To no one's great surprise, the election results were
very lopsided in favor of the incumbent.

23. The night of the election, the candidate informed the
respondent that he intended to keep the campaign open and run
Aagain in two years. He told him that his (the candidate's)
brother was taking over as treasurer, Within the week the
respondent met with the candidate's brother (a CPA) and turned
over to him campaign materials.

24. Tmmediately after the election, Mr. Boyd had his name
removed from the campaign.

?5. The respondent continned to receive and deposit
contributions and pay ontstanding bills. Included in the
ontstanding obligations were payments to varions campaign
workers. Mr. Boyd arranged for a contribution from a man in
Cartbhage, Missouri, in order to provide enough money to see that
Mike Anani and FEric 5ims were paid for their work,

26. The respondent continuned to wait on Mr. Boyd to get his
personal records straightened out, Before this was accomplished,
Mr. BRoyd was taken ill and died.

27. The candidate, in the post-election perind, met with the
resnpondent to go over finances. He told the respondent he had no
right to pay any of these hillse becaunse the candidate had not
personally approved their payment. The candidate stormed out of
the meeting with the checkhoonk.

?8. The next thing the respondent knew, wien he returned
tram an ont of town trip in Janvary, the candidate had called A
press ronference and accused the respondent of mjgapprnpriafing
same §8,900 in campaign funds and stated that he had turned the
whole thing over the fhe Shawnee County District Attorney
(Topeka Kansas) ,

29. The randidate accovnsed the respondent of using campaign
funds to buy groceries. As evidence he produced a check to
Holiday Sauare TGA for $436.09. This, in fact, was a check to pAvy
the campaign phonp hill -- written by the r@spnndehf and
delivered to the staore hy Ms. Klinkenbeard. (See Exhibit C) Tn
addition, the candidate paointed to a check to All-Star Dairy for




$23.64 for hutter reddies, This, in fact, was for hutter for the
Kassebaum bean feed that the respondent's wife picked up and took
to the hean feed. (See Exhibit €). The rcandidate communicated to
the respondent through a third party that he was "going to jail."

30. The respondent met with Mr. Debinham (Shawnee County
Assistant District Attorney - may or may not he related to Randy
Debinham of the State Republican Headquarters) and investigators
and fully answered all gquestions. One detective even noted that
he too paid his telephone hill at the grocery store. No charges

nffice.

31. As near as respondent is ahle to determine, the
allegations of the candidate concerning the $8,900 are based upon
the fact that some checks carried the respondent's signature
alone (presumably he would then have to accuse the late Mr. Boyd
nf the same thing) and that some checks were made out to the
respondent (notwithstanding the fact they were for the campaign).

3?. The respondent did not co-mingle campaign funds and his
per=sonal funds and did violate 2 11,8.C. 432(b)(3). Fvery check
written carries a notation at the hbottom as ta what the expendi-
ture was for. Checks made payable to the respondent were ejther
for funds due him as compensatinn, imbursement for campaign
expenses. For instance, it was necessary on occasion to purchase
stamps from a drug store (when couldn't get to post nffice). The
store was more amenable to cash than struggling campaign checks.
On other nccasions, hecause of the limited financial resources of
the respondent and other campaign staff members (who were pro-
mised compensation by the candidate, but frequently didn't get it
or got it late), it was necessary to obtain cash advances for
expenses to go ta various towns in the district for political
events (e.qg., agAas, food, motel). (See Exhibit D)

33. The respondent is nnable to file late reports on behalf
of the campaign because he does not have the necessAary records to
do a0, The rcandidate and the candidate's brother have those
records. Tn fact, it is the respondent's nnderstanding that the
bank closed ont the campaign acconunt and turned the funds in it
nver to the candidate, notwithstanding the fact that the
candidate d4id not open the account and did not appear as A person
anthorized to write checks nn the acconunt .

34. To the hest nf the respondent's knowledge, nothing would
have been disclosed in the pre-election or pnmt~9]er?ion report
that wonld have had any material impact aon the campaign. The
sums of money involved were modest for a congressional campaign.

35. The reapnndent is willing to do whatever the commission
requests in order to come into full compliance with the lTaw. He




is aman of modest means and is having some health problems, but
nnderstands the necessity of attending to this matter,

/
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MATOR C. WETSS
Subscribed and sworn before me this 1st day of October,

1987,
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Certificate of Mailing

T certify that the foreqgoing Affidavit of Tnformation was
mailed, first-class, express maijil, certified with return receipt
requested, postage prepaid, on the Ist day of October, 1987, and
addressed as follows: Federal Flertion Commission, Attn. Debhorah
Curry, Washington, D.C. 20463.

e

<

7ERRY 1./ HARPFR

P.0,/ RAx 1000

M;aﬂ?Pnnp, KS 66044
SIS 2A7ed O 0 HEPIE

Attorney for Respondent
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OF TOPEKA Topeka, Ks 66603
234-6613

JE:%#/I&&:?‘ =

STATEMENT Ly

10/27/86

FHIL HLINE
2941 S. TOFENA AMOUNT ENCLOSED
TOFEKA. KS. 66611

(Return this portion with payment.)
INVOICE # REFERENCE TYPE CHARGES CREDIT BALANCE
44,76

44.76

DATE

BEES A & Ik e 10/06/86 CHARGE

|
AGE CURRENT 31-60 DAYS 61-90 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS TOTAL DUE
BALANCE 44.76 0. 00 0. 00 Q.00 44.7¢&

Retain this part for your own records.

(©ps cnrer

607 SE Quincy
Topeka, Ks 66603

234-6613

1200 per month (18%
pe’r annum) added to all
accounts not pawd by
10th of month
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EST WESTERN MEADOW ACRES
Mulopeka Averiae, Topesa Kansas
NAME «)Q l\ S S

CREDIT
CARD

AOOM NO

w1 - mmnnmg == ===
LN

[¥e)

TOT AL

PAID

FOR O

gASh REceiT, il e

STAT =1 DAT
7740 Statc Ave. {104)

AMOUNTY

..QQJS@W&%QW'_K_ AN_| pRicE

GASOLINE S //4’) QVI’/ 7. 7@

MOTOR Ol

e e

|

SALES TAX

25 roral

T SIGNED GR INITIALS ™ ~

[—v»vwr e CREOIT CARLD NAME -- ]

(" RAMADA
TOWER & ATRIUM

CONVENTION L ENTER 6th ST & INTERSTAYE 70
OF THE MIDWE %1 - TOPEKA KANSAS 6660

AC 913021 AuUs? 'S WATS 188000437 2424

o, 2 Y
snmmumS&J%’ Q/\ Q/A"f (b%ﬂtifmw
Mae & Yoar of Car 77 77&2/1,(_'.«
/ A7 ot e ¢
£im Name }\Qﬂrmr\d %‘/ RLAA “’“"‘“Lg?y/ b—‘t’d” 1%1‘

S

v COKEE ) e N2

MY ACCOUNT WiL | @ PAID BY DUCASK T CREDIT CARD | CHECK iSee Revwrse Side)

CHELT CARD NUMBE R ,,]

NOTICE THES PROPERTY (5 PHIVATE Y OWNE D AN THE MANAGEMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO IEF o0

|
| T0 GUESTS

SERVICE TO ANYONE ANDE WiLE NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCIDENTS OR INGURY TO GUESTS

!
SE ‘\
OR FOR LOSS OF MONEY IEWEL RY OH VAL GARCES OF ANY KIND {
J
{

2¥oo] n L Al dla T

AMOUNT $§

FROM 19 30

Since you have registered as an Advance Paying Guest, no account ||
has been opened for you We must, theretore, collect immediately for (|
any charges you may incur Piease do not be offended when we call i
upon you to collect for a telephone call, restaurant check. etc |

When Checking Out Please Notify Front Office Cashier
Should you decide to stay longer {and we hope you do} itis important i
that you notity us as soon as possible I

Thank you,
THE MANAGEMENT

J

(

7 |
v

-
RAMADA
)

2

i)

AMOUNT

7

O
O
Q)

2670192
PRICE

FLoLivaD BY

2901 SO. TOPEKA BLVD.

Holliday Square &
Standard Service @
TOPEKA, KANSAS 86811

GALS. GASOLINE
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SOUTHEAST STATION
9401 EAST KELLOGG

WICHITA KANS,

1413934

PO BOX 18007

KANSAS TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

IAIANINL SYSNVA
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHING TON Do o Se})tember 18, 1987

The Commission

Lawrence M. Nobley/7 .
Acting General Cqunsel

SUBJECT: MUR #2316 Request for Extension of Time

By motion dated September 7, 1987, Jerry L. Harper, on
behalf of Major C. Weiss, requested an extension until October 1,
1987, in which to respond to the Commission's notification of
reason to believe against Major C. Weiss.l/ (Attachment 1) The
motion explains that an extension is necessary because the
notification was brought to the attention of the attorney at a
late date due to personal problems of the respondent (e.g.
illness, loss of employment and change of residence). A signed
designation of counsel from the respondent was not received until
September 15, 1987. (Attachment 2)

RECOMMENDATIONS
i Grant an extension until October 1, 1987, to Major C. Weiss.

2 Approve the attached letter.

Attachments
1. Request for Extension
2. Designation of Counsel from Respondent
3. Letter to Jerry L. Harper

1/ The original due date for response to notification of reason
to believe would have been August 3, 1987. The extended due date
of October 1, 1987 would be 60 days beyond the original due date.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
: MUR 2316
Major C. Weiss

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on September 23,
1987, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 2316:

1. Grant an extension until October 1, 1987, to
Major C. Weiss, as recommended in the General
Counsel's memorandum to the Commission dated
September 18, 1987.

Approve the letter, as recommended in the
General Counsel's memorandum to the Commission
cdated September 18, 1987.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

/4“.23'57/7 )/Zd/ua/zx_z MW

Date jorie W. Emmons
secretary of the Commission

Receilved in the Office of Commission Secretary:Fri., O=lB=87, Fa5h
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Mon., =267, MLy @6
Deadline for vote: wed. , 9-23-87, 11:00
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D C 2046}

25 Septenber 1987

Jerry L. Harper
P.O. BOX 1000
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

RE: MUR 2316
Major C. Weiss

Dear Mr. Harper:

This is in response to your motion dated September 7, 1987,
which we received on September 9, 1987, requesting an extension
until October 1, 1987, to respond to the Commission's
notification of reason to believe against Major C. Weiss, your
client. After considering the circumstances presented in your
motion, the Federal Election Commission has granted the requested
extension. Accordingly, your response is due by close of
business on October 1, 1987.

If you have any questions, please contact Deborah Curry, the
attorney assigned to this matter at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

16 December 1987

Dave Debenham, Esquire
District Attorney's Office
200 S.E. 7th Street

Suite 212

Topeka, Kansas €6603

RE: MUR 2316
Dear Mr. Debenham:

It has come to the attention of our office that the Shawnee
County District Attorney's Office is conducting an investigation
of Major C. Weiss with regard to activity during his tenure as
treasurer of Kansans for Kline, a political action committee.

In view of the Commission's responsibilities under the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 12871, as amended ("the Act") we
would appreciate heing advised at this time whether charges have
been filed or are contemplated being filed in this matter by your
office. 1If charges have been filed in thisc matter, please
describe in full the nature of such charges. Additionally,
rlease indicate ard descrihe any dccuments in your possession
that relate to the Kansans for Kline campaign.

Pursuant to Z U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4)(3) and 427g(a) (12) (A)
this inquiry is confidential. If you have any questions, please
call Deborah Curry the attorney assigned to this matter at (202)
376-8200.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this
matter.

Sinccrely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

&w/s\z/\

Lois G. ner
Asvoc1ate General Counsel
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Amy A McGowan
Jane Lindhout
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LLawrence Noble
ederal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: State of Kansas vs Major C. Weiss, Jr. 87-CR-2389
Dear Mr., Noble:

This office filed criminal charges against Major Weiss
on the 23rd day of October, 1987. These charges consisted
of 1 Count of Felonv Theft and (4) four Counts of Fogerv.

This case was set for preliminary hearing on November
30th, 1987. At that time, Mr. Weiss waived his right to a
preliminary hearing and he was bound over to the District
Court for jury trial on the above-mentioned charges. His
case 1s set for jury trial during the two week period begin-
ning February 8th, 1988,

In addition, I have enclosed for vyour use, a copv of
the complaint and affidavit which was filed in the case.

If you have any questions place feel free to contact
thijis Gl filges,

Sincerely,

¢
i £

DAVVID B. DERENHAM
Assistant District Attorney

DRD/ td
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dOMPLAINT -~ General blank ﬂ]%']’&‘

~ o7-cr- Y], viv.___
STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF SHAWNEF, SS.
I, DAVID B. DERENHAM, being duly sworn, on cath, says that on or
about. the 4th dav of September throuch +the 2lst day of YNovember
A.D. 1986 in the County of Shawnee ard State of Kansas, MAJOR C.
WEISS, JR. LRA 1930 Rhoade Island, Laurence, Kansas, Business:
Mid-America Indnatries, 174 Reynolda, Kansas City, KS, dob 12-8-61,

5'10", 210 lbs., WM, KDL Y4V2T5

did then and there unlawfully, feloniously, and willfully,

Count 1

THEFT

Sec. 21-3701, K.S.A.; TPenalty Sec. 21-3701;
value over $150.00 Sec. 21-4501 ()

obtain or cxert unauthorized control over propertyv: to-wit:
$7,791.00 and with the intention to permanently deprive the owner,
to-wit: Kansas for Kline and/or Phil Kline ot the posnoosion, nre
or benefit of said property, a voaluc of more than ($150.00) one
hundred fifty dollars, contrary to the form of the statutes in such
case made and provided and against the peace and diecrity o the
State of Kansas.

Count 2
FORGERY ,
Sec. 21-3710, K.S.A.; Penalty Sec. 21-4501 (¢}

On or about the 19th day of Novemher, 1986 in the County of Shiwnee
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEISS, JR. did then and there unlaw-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowingly ard with intent to defraud
and without authority, issue or deliver such written instrument,
to-wit: a starter check drawn on the Tndependence  State Bank, pay
to the order of Major C. Weiss in the amt. of $875.00 and siqgned
in the name of Sally Joiner as maker knowing it to have been madce,
altered or endorsed in such manner that it purpor!'s to  have bheen
made, altered or condorsed by another person, either real or ficti-
tious, to-wit: S#lly Joiner the said Major C. Weiss, Jr. having
knowledge that said written inatrument was not made, altered cor
endersed by the said Sally Joiner, contrary to the form of the sta-
tutes in such case made and provided and against the peace and dig-
nity of the State of Kansas.

Count 3
FORGERY
Sec, 21-3710, K.S.A.: Penalty Sec. 21-4°01l(¢)

on or about the 19th day of November, 1986 in the County of Shawnee
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEISS, JR. did then and there unlaow-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowingly and with intent to defraud
and without authority, issue or deliver nuch written instrument,
to-wit: a starter check drawn on the Independence  State Pank, pay
to the order of Kline for Congress in the amt., of 2200.00 and
signed in the name of Harry Joirer ac malicy knowing it to have been
made, altered or endorsed in such manrer that it purports to have
been made, altered or endorscd by another person, either 1eal or
fictitious, to-wit: Harry Joiner the said Major C. Weies, Jr, hav-
ina knowledeoe that said written instrument was not made, altered or
andarsfalihvEith elsny dElarsysd e iners; Bcontehny St aSth ol ain s a e fn =
tutes in such case made and provided and against the peace and dia-
nity of the State of Kansas.




Count 4
FORGERY
sec. 21-3710, X.S.A.; Penalty Sec 501 ({e)

On or about the 30th Aday of MNovember, 1986 in the County of Shawnee
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEISS, JR. did then ard thore uplaw-
fully, feloniourly, willfully, knowingly and with intent to defraud
and without authority, issue or deliver such written inot-ument,
rto-wit: a starter check drawn on the Independence State Bank, pay
tn the crder of Major C. Weics in the amt. of $500.00 and signed
in the name of Sally Joiner as maker knowing it te have YFeen made,
altered or ecndorsed ijm euch manner that it purports to  lhave been
made, altered or endoraed hy another peracn, cither real or (icti-
tious, to-wit: Sally Joiner the caid Major C. Weiss, Jr. having
knowledge that said written inctrument was  not made, altercd or
endorsed by the said Zally Joiner, contyary to the form of +the sta-
tutes in such case made and provided and against the peace and dig-
nity of the State of ¥ansas.

Count 5
FORGERY
Sea (R 1=297 0K SUA I Ranal ey Cacti2l =450 1 (d)

On or about the 20th day of Novembher, 1966 in the County of Shawnce
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEISS, R, did then and there unlaw-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowingly and with intent to defrand
and without authority, issue or deliver duch written inctrument,
to-wit: a starter check drawn on the Independence  State Pank, pay
to the order of Kancas For Klire in the amt. of $150.00 arnd ¢ ‘eped
in the name of Sally Joiner as maker lnowing it to have heen made,
altered or endorsed in such manner  that 1t purports to  have been
made, altered or endorsed by another person, either rec) o0 Ticgg-
tious, to-wit: ©fally Jojiner the said Major . We:igs, Jr. having
knowledge that said written instrument was not made, altered or
endorsed by the said 5ally Joincr,

WITNESSES:

Lt. MclLaughlin Chirley Baco Betty Persing
Det. Sgt. Larry Moreland Greg Palmer James U, Kline Jr
Det. Greg Broxterman R. Anderson

Phil Kline Mark FErwin

Randy Debenham Eric Simms

Jim Wheeler Harriett Klinkenbeard

Brian Davie Arlie Sietz

Tom Fee Mike Anani

Hugh Hanagan Marcia Coff

Larry Carlson Dagmar Payden

Colleen Eccoles Pat Koechler

Betty Narolis Rernice Todd

Sheari Johnson Janet Kline

Wenona Wurtz Shery Kline

Mary Glover Rick Nesbitt

Kristin Newman Raleigh Van Trease

Cleannr Sullivan Kevin Yowell

Danny Freeman Debbie Weiss

Donna Coward Kathy Ward

Suzanne Boeppele Fran Vitera
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contrary to the form of the statutes in such case made and providaed
and against the peace, and dignity of the State of Kansas,

this OZJ day of

Subscribed and sworn t before me,
Sy IRt B

BOND REQUESTED

Judge of the District Court

% K//;;)J/\ Clerk of the District Court

Deputy




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SLAWMEE, COUNTY, KANSAS

STATE OF KANSAS PLAINTIFF
Vs, NO

MAJIOR C. WRISS, JR, DEFENDANT

STATE OF KANSAS )
)
COUNTY OF SHAWNELE)

AFFIDAVIT

I, DAVID B. DEBENHAM, Assistant District Attorney,
being of lawful age and duly sworn upon my oath depose and
state that I have received the followina information on
official Topeka DPolice Department reports, case number
1810-87, from officers whom I know to be reliable and credi-
ble based on past criminal investigations.

On the 15th day of January, 1967, Phil Kline met with
memhers of the Topeka Police Department regardirg o member
of his campaign committe (Kansans for Kline) who had taken
money from his campaign fund. Mr. Kline informed the offi-
cers that the suspect in this case was Major C. Weicrn, Jr.,
who had in July of 1926 approached him and wanted to get
involved in the campaign. Mr. Weiss informed Mr. Flire
that he was part owner of a video store and had business
knowledge. At that time, he began to work for the cawpaign.,
In September of 1986, Major Weissc became the campaiqn fund
treasurer.

Phil Kline informed the officers that Major Weiss' job

was to keep track ol the funds and make deposits wilh money

received and pay any bills that were due. lHe also assisted
the campaign in other ways. Mr. Kline stated that be fiyst

became aware of problems involving his campaign fund when he




S

was called by a Cable Tirm regarding a bill that he knew
should have been paid.

On October 1lst, 1906, Phil Kline changed the chocking
account and added MNuck Boyd to the account as a co-cigner.
The checking account was at Commerce Bank § Trust, wvhich was
located in Topeka, Shawnee County, ¥ansas. All checks ther-
cafter would require the signatures of lluck Boyd and Major
vleiss to be valid.

In a statement prepared by Phil Kline, he stated that

Retty Persing of the Commerce Bank & Tru~t contacted him by

phcone on November 28th, 198G6. A% that time, she indicated

the bark had $3,300.00 worth of "charge backs" to the cam-
paign account, apparently due to improper activity hy Mr,
Weiss. At that time, Mr. Kline instructed Commerce Rank to
freeze the account. The same day he contacted Mr. Weiss and
informed him that he needed all account records in his pos-
session.

On November 29th, 1986, Brian Danicl and Phil Kline met
with Ms. Persing at Commerce Bank & Trust. Phi) Kline was
shown checks Mr. Weiss had written to Kansans for Kline on a
closed personal account. At that time, he instructed bank
officials to access a)) account records to Adiscover if My,
Weiss' activities were attempts to cover unauthorized with-
drawals and or expenditures.

Without informina Mr. Weiss of recent events, DPhil
Kline met with him on December 1st, 1936 in an  attempt to
acquire all records to the account. Mr. Kline reccived only
partial records due to Mr. Weiss' reluctance to cooperate.
At that time, Mr., Weiss stated he did not keep a ledger of
disbursements for the account and never withdrew {unds from
the account. On December 2nd, 1986, Mr, Weiss failed to
attend a scheduled meeting regarding the account.

On December 5th, 1986, Mr. McDill "Huck" Boyd, and Phil

Kline met with Mr. Larry Carson of Commerce Rank & Trust.




At the meeting Phil Kline was provided copies of cherls,
from Sept 4, 1926 through November 21, 1986, authorized by
Mr. Weiss for expenditures unrelated to the campaiqgn. Many
of the checks were made out to Mr. Weiss as payee. Fven
though  Mr, BovAa's sjanature was added +to the checking
account on  October 1lst, 1986, e¢ighteen (18) of the checks
were written after October lst, 1986 containing only Weiss!'
signature as maker. There were also two occassions, $25.00
on 11-19-86 and $100.00 on '1-21-86, when it appears Mr.
Weiss received cash back from deposits. The tota! amount of
unauthorized expenditures appears to he $7,791.00.

The same day by phone, Mr. Weiss assured Phil Kline he
would leave all campaign records in his possession in his
mail box for Mr. Kline to pickup. Mr. Weiss failed to do
SO.

On December 92th, 1986, Phil Kline and Brian Danicl net
with Major Weiss at hic house located 1in Lawrence, Kancas.
During the conversation, Phil Kline accused Major Wciss of
taking approximately $8,400.00. Major Weics corrected Phil
Kline and informed him that it was more like $8,900.00.

On or about the 19th day of November, 1966, a starter

check drawn on the Independence GState Bank, with the name

Sally Joiner written in as account holder, pay to the order

of Major C. Weiss in the amount of $875.00 and signed in the
name of Sally Joiner as maker, was cashed at the Commerce
Bank & Trust located in Shawnee County, Topeka, Kansas., The
endorsement on the backside of the check was in the name of
Major Weiss.

On or about the 19th day of November, '0P6, a starter
check drawn on the Independence State BRank, with the name
Sally Joiner written in as account holder, pay to the order
cf Kline for Congrecs in the amount of $900.00 and ~igned in

the name of lHarry Joiner as maker was deposited into the




e Kansans for Kline account located at Commerce State Jank &

T
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Trust, Shawnee County, Topeka, Kansas.
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i ‘ On or about +he 30th day of November, 1786, a sturter
check drawn on the Independence State Bank, with the name
Sally Joiner written in as account holder, pay to the order
0f Major C. Weiss in the amount of #500.00 and sjigned in the
name of Sally Joiner as maker was deposited into the Kansans
for Kline account located at Commerce Bank & Trust in Shaw-
nee County, Topeka, Kansas.

On or abhout the 20th day of Nnvember, 1986, a starter
check drawn on the Independence State Panlk, with the name
Sally Joiner written in as account holder, pay to the order
of Kansans ‘or Kline in the amount of $950.00 and signed in
the name of Sally Jniner as maker was deposited into {he
Kansans for Kline account located at Commerce Pank & Trust
in Shawnee County, Topeka, Kansas.

All four of the checks drawn on the Sally and Harry
Joiner account at Independence State BRank were on account
108-279-1.

Oon the 6th Aay of February, 1987, Fran Vitera informed
Det. Greg Broxterman, hv way of letter, that account
#08-279~1 was in the name of Mrs. B.F. Ncwell until she dies
in 1978. At that time, it was 1in the nam~ of her husband
Melvin A. Newell and remained as such until the account was
closed December 30th, 1983, when Mr. Nerwell died in a nurs-
ing home in Independence, Kansas.

Ms. Vitera informed Det. Creg Broxterman that there was
never any onc by the name of Joiner ever conrected with the
account. Ms. Vitera further stated that the Independence
State Bank changed their name to Citadel Bank in 19086,

On the 20th day of TFebruary, 1987, Major C. Weiss, Jr.
met with Det. Sgt. McLaughlin and Det. Broxterman of the
Topeka Police Department. After being shown the checks

drawn on the account of Sally and larry Joiner, Mr. Weiss




informed the Detectives that he wrote the checlkz. Vhen they

asked who Sally and Harry Joiner wcre, Mr. Weiss replied

that the name was a "figment of his imagination."™ Mr. Weiss
atated that he got these checks from some old papers, which
his father had 1lying around. Mr. ¥ejec was then shown the
checks which had been turned over by Phil Kline as unauthor-
ized expenditures by Major Weiss. Mr. Weiss provided an
explantion for every onec of the checks, except one as leqit-
imate campaign e¥penses,

Wherefore, affiant belicves probable cause exists o
believe that Major C. Weiss, .Jr. has committed the crimes of
One Count of Theft in Fxcess of $150.00 and Four Counts of

Forgery and prays for a warrant to issue for his arrest.

DAVID B. DEBENHAM
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Subscribed and sworn to Dbefore me this day of
, 1987,

JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT
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Fehruary 12, 1988
Anderson, Esq.
Strest NW
Office of General Counsel
Washington, D.C. 20463
re: Major Charles Welss
I e S

Dear Mr. Anderson,

Mis letter is written pursuant ouwr telephone conversation %;

this afternoaon, As we discussed, Major Weiss worked for me in
Lawrence, FEansas during November ancd December 1987 at  the
Tayhawkwest Apartments. The property was under Dhapter 11
Bankruptocy Court protection therefore all collected rents were
Trust Funds and coammingling and misappraopriation are astatubtorily
regulated, While reviewing the apartment books  and
records for November in early Decsmber several instances came Lo
my attention where Mr.,  Weid had written chesks, one to himsel f
and several L @  local carpet  company. After further
investigation I confronted Mr.  Weldss with guestions aboubt  the
chilmng. As o Ehe check writlen to himsel f i anly
statement was that he nesded money. As to bhe carpet  company
f checks T was bold that I fo conld participate in  bthe

1t in cash Fromm  bthe  carpet

as b ouriched At st S
shame] @ssnoge Dok the devi l-may are abtbitude was mare then I
contld handl e and Mr. Wedss was Lermina IR Wher ety Mrs e

Ehreatened me with several estremely o 11 Lows remarks culminating
Phy cal threats to me as well as charachter assassination.

tached el A et T affidavit signed by M Weiss 18 an

what limits he has gone Lo




Mro. Weiss called the loocal authorities and repeated his stories
and accusations. The lwocal police appeared and physically
removed me and my crews from the property wunder Mr. Weiss’
instructions.

In my haste to leave the property 1 gathered all
documentation within my grasp. One of those documents was the
Ryl 1987 letter from Mr. Scott Thomas! office to Mr., Weiss
Coopy  attached? ., The anly basis I have for alleging this

i 2 S0 Thisa matter may not be within youy
Jurisdiction hoawever, frawud, misappropriation of trust funds,
intentional slander, defamation and wrongful imprisonment arve
baing reported and ought €o be weighted in the matter Mr. Thomas
is handling cancerning Mr. Weidss. An attempt must be made to
thwart situations o f this nat Ly e 10 the fukure.

take note of the copy of the armband found in the letter

e M Thomas o M. @l sa It seems Mr. Welss is involved

i some sort of Neo-NMazi Drgandzation. The thought af facing

fiiz alone doss not @exocite me in the least. HinWavey

teatimnony please feel free bto contact
WVATILLE S VN L N S
yiouw o san imagine bhe menbal anguish o of the matben

izt worth confrontation with the potential problems

ami facaticnes wf the aseocilation wibth Mry. fale ] ¢




E-1010—ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CORPORATION—Class 1.

r TIHE STATE O TIEXAS

| (,(,,._\..,.\,m,.ﬂﬂfA_Q}ﬁY({_& » =l BEFORE ME, O NO’*&%VL&}J‘IL/

., in and for said County and State, on

this day personally appeared ﬂY’H\lU’ P Sﬂ_ﬂ.dDU(L.L« TR e v known to me to be the person

whase uam\"‘ﬁt “f’“(ﬂ; ul to the foregoing mmstrument, and acknowledged to me that ...exccuted the same as the act and deed
- &W\S, Cﬂuﬂ‘ht iy Texas, and as the

~thereof and for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

under my hand and scal of office, this = . /5 fay of M de':

3 i
E LinNpE

W anRcd e iteaniiiexns

TaoSai Egnies Mach 1, 1989
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In the Matter of
Kansans for Kline, MUR 2316
James R. Xline, as treasurer
and Major C. Weiss
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division.

On January 9, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe
Kansans for Kline ("Kline Committee") and Major C. Weiss, as
treasurer, vinlated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2) (A) (i) by failing to file
the 1986 Pre-General Election Report in a timely manner. Based
on allegations of misappropriation of campaign funds by Major C.
Weiss, the Commission found reason to believe Major C. Weiss
violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3) on April 16, 1987. Subsequently,
the Commission on May 28, 1987 declined to enter into pre-
probable cause conciliation with the Kline Committee pending
completion of the Commission's investigation of the matter.

The Office of the General Counsel had been stymied in its
attempts to effect delivery of the notification of reason to
believe to Major €. Weiss due to incorrect addresses and a change
of residence by Mr. Weiss. On September 1, 1987, the Office of
General Counsel received a request for pre-probable cause
conciliation from Jerry L. Harper, an attorney, on behalf of

(Attachment 1) However, a signed designation of
counsel form from Mr. Weiss was not received by this Office until

September 15, 1987.
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On September 23, 1987, the Commission granted Major C. Weiss
an extension of time until October 1, 1987 to respond to the
Commission's notification of reason to believe. Major C. Weiss
responded to the Commission's notification of reason to believe
on October 2, 1987. (Attachment 2) During December 1987, the

Office of General Counsel spoke to Mr. David Debenham, an

Assistant District Attorney in Topeka, Kanasa. On December 28,

1987, David Debenham submitted to the Office of General Counsel a
copy of the charges filed against Major C. Weiss.
II. ANALYSIS

The response of Major C. Weiss to the Commission's
notification of reason to believe consists of an affidavit of
information and attached exhibits. Mr. Weiss' affidavit
describes his role and actions with regard to the Kansans for
Kline Campaign. Mr. Weiss states that he was attracted to the
Kline campaign by a desire to participate in politics and an
offer of 5% of the total campaign funds raised as compensation.
(Attachment 2, page 2) According to Mr. Weiss, initially his
name was the only authorized signature on the bank account for
Kansans for Kline. Mr. Weiss states the account was later
changed to require two signatures: Mr. Weiss and Mr. Boyd.
(Attachment 2, page 2) However, Mr. Weiss notes that since
Mr. Boyd lived several hundred miles away, checks drawn on the
Kansans for Kline Account at times showed both their signatures
together on checks or checks signed by only one of them.

(Attachment 2, page 2).
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Mr. Weiss contends that his delay in filing the Pre-General

Election Report was due to his waiting for Mr. Boyd to provide

information on various contributions. (Attachment 2, page 3)
According to Mr. Weiss, before Mr. Boyd could straighten out the
records, he died. (Attachment 2, page 5) Indeed, Mr. Weiss'
affidavit as a whole seems to imply that other members of the
campaign were running the campaign and "calling the shots" and
that he did not have much control. (Attachment 2) Mr. Weiss
indicates that during the post general election perijiod, the
candidate, Mr. Kline, stormed out of a meeting with him because
he had paid bills without Mr. Kline's approval. (Attachment 2,
page 5).

Contrary to Mr. Kline's allegation of misappropriating
campaign funds, Mr. Weiss maintains that every check signed by
him was either for funds due him as compensation or for
legitimate campaign expenses. (Attachment 2, pages 5-6)

Mr. Weiss explains that every check written by him carries a
notation at bottom as to what the expenditure was for. Mr. Weiss
contends that campaign related checks were made out to himself as
payee because cash was more acceptable to the stores and towns
where the campaign expenses were incurred. (Attachment 1, page
6) Mr. Weiss submitted evidence of checks to a hotel ($436) and
to an All-Star Dairy to prove that expenses paid by him were for
legitimate campaign expenses. (Attachment 2, page 10) Other
receipts were also submitted as exhibits. (Attachment 2, pages

G20
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Mr. Weiss notes that he spoke to the Mr. Debenham, Assistant
District Attorney, and fully answered his questions. (Attachment
2, pages 6) Mr. Weiss states no charges have been filed or are
contemplated against him by the prosecutors office. 1/
(Attachment 2, page 6).

Mr. Weiss maintains that he did not commingle campaign funds
with his personal funds and that he d4id not violate 2 U.S.C.

§ 432(b) (3). (Attachment 2, page 6) Mr. Weiss states that he
believes that the allegation of the $8,900 misappropriation may
be due to fact that some checks carried his signature alone, or
were made out to him even though they were for expenses relating
to the campaign. (Attachment 2, page 6) Mr. Weiss also states
that Mr. Kline and his brother have the records relating to the
campaign so that he does not have the necessary information to
file the missing reports. (Attachment 2, page 6) Finally,

Mr. Weiss states that it is his understanding that the bank has
closed out the campaign account and that the remaining funds have
been turned over to the candidate. (Attachment 2, page 6).

Mr. Kline alleged that Mr. Weiss misappropriated $8,900 of
campaign funds and has submittad an affidavit to support the
allegation. The Commission has found reason to believe Mr. Weiss
violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3) by commingling campaign and
personal funds. On the other hand Mr. Weiss has submitted an

affidavit denying that he has commingled campaign and personal

1/ 'As noted, supra, criminal charges have been filed against
Mr. Weiss, however, the charges were filed after Mr. Weiss had
submitted his response to the Commission.
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funds. Thus it appears that further discovery is necessary to
resolve the significant factual dispute in this matter. It does
not appear, however, that either respondent has access to
documents relating to the Kansans for Kline campaign at this
time. Mr. Weiss states that he turned over all such campaign
records to Mr. Kline, while Mr. Kline disputes this, stating that
he received only partial records. (See General Counsel's Report
dated May 22, 1987) In any case, Mr. Kline has turned over
whatever records in his possession to the Assistant District

Attorney. (See General Counsel's Report dated May 22, 1987).

As noted, supra, criminal charges have been filed against

Major C. Weiss by the District Attorney's office in Kansas based
on Mr. Weiss' alleged illegal acts during his tenure as treasurer
of Kansans for Kline. ({Attachment 3) The charges filed against
Mr. Kline consist of one count of felony theft and four counts of
forgery. Mr. Debenham indicated in his letter dated December 22,
1987, that the case was set for jury trial in February.
{Attachment 3, page 13) Subsequently, this Office spoke with

Mr. Debenham, who indicated that depending on how things go at
Mr. Weiss' trial the campaign records might be returned to

Mr. Kline when the trial is over. 2/

Based on the foregoing, the Office of General Counsel
recommends that the Commission approve the attached letter to
Major C. Weiss denying his request for pre-probable cause to
2/ According to a recent conversation with the Assistant
District Attorney, Mr. Weiss was set to enter a guilty plea.
However, due to a medical condition causing Mr. Weiss'
hospitalization, the entering of the plea has been postponed.

The Assistant District Attorney anticipates that the whole matter
will be resolved by the end of April.




believe conciliation until completion of the Commission's
investigation in the matter. (See Attachment 4, page 22) The
Office of General Counsel also recommends that the Commission
approve the attached letter, to the District Attorney, so that
the documents relating to this matter can be sent to us as soon
as they become available.

RECOMMENDATIONS

159 Decline to enter into concilation with Major C. Weiss, prior
to a finding of probable cause to believe at this time.

208 Approve attached letters,

Lawrence M., Noble
General Counsel

, /7 | /
=l WK

Lois G. Lerne
Associate General Counsel

Attachments
Request for Pre-Probable Cause Conciliation
Response of Major C. Weiss
Letter from District Attorney
Letter to Mr. Weiss
Letter to the District Attorney

Staff Member: Deborah Curry




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Kansans for Kline, MUR 2316

James R. Kline, as treasurer
and Major C. Weiss

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, sccretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on March 24,
1988, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions in MUR 2316:

1. Decline to enter into concilation with

Major C. Weiss, prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe at this time.
Approve the letters, as recommended in

the General Counsel's report signed
March 21, 1988.

Commissioners Aikens, Ellictt, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

3o J/E8 Masgorce 7 Enjramance

Date arjorie W. Emmons
Secretary Of the Commission

Received 1n the Office of Commission Secretary:Tues., 3-22-88,
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: S 6 3-22-88,
Deadline for vote: IRl 3 =24=B18"




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGION D C 20463 Aprll 4' 1988

Gene M. Olander, District Attorney
District Attorney's Office

200 S.E. 7th Street

Suite 212

Topeka, Kansas 66603

RE: MUR 2316
Dear Mr. Olander:

During a telephone conversation, Susan Carpenter, of your
office, indicated that Major C. Weiss is set to enter a guilty
plea with regard to activity during his tenure as treasurer of
Kansans for Kline, a political action committee.

In view of the Commission's investigative responsibilities
under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"), we make this formal request for the following information.
We request as soon as possible that all campaign records
maintained by Major C. Weiss during his tenure as treasurer be
sent to us. Please include, among other things, letters, notes,
diaries, log sheets, records of telephone communications,
vouchers, bills, bank statements, checks, and other commercial
paper, federal reports, accounting statements, ledgers, etc.
Additionally, please submit a copy of the plea agreement or any
other material that might be helpful to our investigation.

Because this information is being sought as part of an
investigation being conducted by the Commission, the
confidentiality provision of 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) (A) applies.
That section prohibits making public any investigation conducted
by the Commission without the express written consent of the
person with respect to whom the investigation is made. You are
advised that no such consent has been given in this case.

If you have any questions, please direct them to me, at
(202) 376-5690. Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in
this matter.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M, Noble
General Counsel

By: Lois G L
Associate General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463 Aprll 4’ 1988

Jerry L. Harper, Esquire
P.O. BOX 1000
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

RE: MUR 2316
Major C. Weiss

Dear Mr. Harper:

On August 24, 1987, you were notified that the Federal
Election Commission found reason to believe that your client,
Major C. Weiss, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(2)(b) (3). We acknowledge
receipt of a request to enter into conciliation negotiations
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe. We apologize
for the delay in responding to your request.

The Commission has reviewed your request and determined to
decline at this time to enter into conciliation prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe because additional
investigation is necessary.

At such time when the investigation in this matter has been
completed, the Commission will reconsider your request to enter
into conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe.

If you have any questions, please contact Deborah Curry, the
attorney assigned to this matter at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel

Sthio ) e

Lois G. Leyner
Associate General Counsel
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April 6, 1987

Louis G. Lerner

Associate General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: State of Kansas vs Major C. Weiss, 87-CR-2389

Dear Ms. Lerner:

Please find enclosed, a copy of the Journal Entry which
explains in detail, the exact determination of sentencing
that was made by the judge on the defendant(s) in the case
in which you were involved.

The District Attorney's office thanks you for your help
and cooperation in making our criminal justice system work.
If you have any questions regarding the disposition of the
case, please feel free to call our office, and I will be
glad to personally discuss it with you.

o7
A ol

..A’-{ ’l\pr(’/
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Kathy Ma;ﬁ%y éﬁ?

Victim/Witness Coordinator
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS
SECOND DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS PLAINTIFF
Vs, 87~-CR-2389

MAJOR C. WEISS, JR. DEFENDANT

JOURNAL ENTRY

Now on this 30 day of November, 1987, the
above-entitled matter comes on for hearing in the Fourth
Division of the Shawnee County District Court, the Honorable
Adrian J. Allen presiding. The State appears by David B.
Debenham, Assistant District Attorney. The defendant
appears in person and by Jerry larper, his attorney. There-
upon, the defendant waives his right to a preliminary hear-
ing. After due 1inquiry, the Court finds the waiver |is
freely, voluntarily, and intelligently made with the advise
and assistance of counsel. The defendant is bound over to
the District Court for trial. Thereupon, the defendant
waives a formal arraignment and reading of the complaint and
enters a plea of not guilty. The matter is continued for
G Al

Now on this 30th day of March, 1988, the above-entitled
matter comes on for plea in the First Division of the Shaw-
nee County District Court, the Honorable William R. Carpen-
ter presiding. The State appears by Sue Carpenter,
Assistant District Attorney. The defendant appears in per-
son and by Jerry Harper, his attorney. Thereupon, the State
dismisses Counts 3 through S. Thereafter, the defendant
enters a plea of no contest to Count 1, Theft pursuant to
K.S.A. 21-3701, Penalty Section 21-4501(e), and tc Tount 2,
Forgery pursuant & aSoio 21-3710, Penalty Section
21-4501(e). After due inquiry, the Court finds the plea is
freely, voluntarily, and intelligently made and a factual
basis exists for the same. The Court accepts the plea and
adjudges the defendant guilty. A presentence investigation

is ordered and the matter is continued for sentencing.




Q0 O

Now on this 29th day of April, 1988, the above-entitled
matter comes on for sentencing in the Second Division of the
Shawnee County District Court, the Honorable Fred S. Jackson
presiding. The State appears by Sue Carpenter, Assistant

District Attorney. The defendant appears in person and by

Jerry Harper, his attorney. Thereupon, allocution 1is had

and the Court places the defendant on four (4) years super-
vised probation under the usual terms and the following spe-
cial conditions:
1) pay court costs of $119.00 and probation fee of
$50.00
2) pay restitution of $7,890.00 to be distributed to:
a) Commerce Bank & Trust $4,540.86
3J1st and Topeka
Topeka, Kansas 66611
Phil Kline $3,349.14
40 Corporate Woods, Suite 210
9401 Indian Creed Parkwa
P.O. Box 25388
Overland Park, Kansas 66225
3) complete and follow up with treatment
4) cooperate with court services

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGE OF TIE DISTRICT COURT
SECOND DIVISION

APPROVED BY:

SUE CARPENTER
Assistant District Attorney

JERRY HARPER
Attorney for Defendant
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Louis G. Lerner

Associate General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

1
1
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Re: State v. Weiss
Dear Ms. Lerner:

Enclosed is a copy of the complaint and affidavit in our
case against Mr. Weiss. Pursuant to negotiations in this
case, Mr. Weiss on March 30, 1988, entered pleas of nolo
contendere to counts one and two, both class E felonies.
The balance of the counts were dismissed.

The agreements were that the State would agree to abide by
the recommendations contained in the presentence report and
if the defendant were granted probation, he would agree to
make full restitution in the amount of $7,890.00 during the
course of the probation period, if granted. That is the
extent of the regotiations.,

Sentencina is scheduled for April 29th. We will be glad to
advise you of the outcome of the sentence. Upon completion
of the sentencing, we will be returning the items of evi-
dence submitted to us from the Kline for Congress Committee.

Yourg} very truly, ; ;;;

Gene M. Olander
PDifsitv e VAT QR ey,

GMO/tb

nclosure




COMPLAINT - General blank #4731

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF SHAWNEF, SS.

I, DAVID B. DIRENHAM, being duly sworn, on cath, says that on or
about. the 4th day of September throuveh the 21st day of November
A.D. 1986 in the County of Shawnee and ftate of Kansas,

JR. LKA 1930 Rhoade Island, L.avrence, Kansas, Rusiness:

Mid-America Industrieos, !'74 Reynolds, Kanuas City, KO, dob 12-8-61,

5'10", 210 lbs., WM, KDL Y4V2T5

did then and there unlawfully, feloniously, and willfully,

Count 1

THEFT

Sec. 21-3701, K.S.A.; Penalty Sec. 21-3701;
value over $150.00 cec, 21-4501 (¢)

obtain or c¢xert unauthorized conttal  ovey  properteys to-wit:
$7,791.00 and with the intention to permanently deprive the owner,
to-wit: Kansas for Kline and/or Phil Kline of the posscssinn, ure
or benefit of said property, a valuc of more than  ($150.00) one
hundred fifty dollars, contrary to the form ot the statutes an such
case made and provided and against the peace and dicpityv ol the
State of Kangas.

Count 2
FORGERY
Sec. 21-3710, K.S.A.; Penalty Sec. 21-4501 (¢}

On or about the 19th day of November, 1986 in the County of Shiwneeo
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEIGS, JR. did then and there unlaw-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowinqglyv and with intent to defraud
and without authority, issue or deliver surh written instrument,
to-wit: a starter check drawn on the Independence  State Bank, pay
to the order of Major C. Weiss in the amt. of $875.00 and signed
in the name of Sally Joiner as maker knowing it to have been made,
altered or endorsed in such manner that 1L purports tn  have bheen
made, altercd or cndorsed by another per:son, cither real or ficti-
tious, to-wit: Sally Joiner the said Major C. Weiss, Jr. having
Xnowledge that said written inctrument was not made, altered or
endcrsed by the said Sally Joiner, contrary to the form of the sta-
tutes in such casc made and provided and aqainct the peace and dig-
nity of the State af Kancas.

Count 3
FORGERY
Sec. 21-3710, K.S.A.; Penalty Sec. 21-4%01(¢)

on or about the 19th day of November, 1986 in the County of Shawnee
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEISS, JR. did then and there unlaw-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowingly and with intent to defraud
and without authority, issue or deliver such written instrument,
to-wit: a starter check drawn on the TIndependence State Dank, pay
to the order of FKline for Congress in the amt. of 22006.00 and
signed in the name of Harry Joiner ac malier knowing it to have been
made, altered or endorsed in such manner that it purports to have
been made, alterecd or endorsed by another person, cither 1cal or
fictitious, to-wit: Harry Joiner the said Major €., Weirs, Jr, hav-
ino knowledao (hat caid written instrument wan not made, altered or
engooaediny i nha Egile AR S SaLans s Son tEa py s 8 L CHg BN it ip st =
tutes in such case made and provided and against the peace and dia-
QSR ISt heSSita RS OINIA D SRS




Count 4
FORGERY
sec. 21-3710, K.S.A.; Penalty Se<.>4501(e)

Oon or about the 30th Jday of November, 1986 in the County of Shawnee
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. WEISS, JR. did then ard there unlaw-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowingly and with intent to defraud
and without authority, issue or deliver such written instrupent,
to-wit: a starter check drawn on the Independence  State Bank, pay
to the corder of Major C. Weiss in the amt. of $500.00 and signed
in the name of Sally Joiner as maker knowing it te have heen made,
altered or rndoracd ip such manner that it purports Lo have been
made, altcered or endorsed hy another peracn, either real or ficti-
tious, to-wit: Sally Joiner the ~aid Major C. Weiss, Jr. having
knowledge that said written insfrument was not made, altered or
endorsed by the said Sally Joiner, contrary to the form of the sta-
tutes in such case made and provided and against the peace and dig-
nity of the Ctate of Kansas.

Count 5
FORGERY
Sec, 21-2710, K.S.A.; Penalty Src. 21-4501 (e)

On or about the 20th day of Novemher, 1966 in the County of Shawnee
and State of Kansas, MAJOR C. wrIas, on. did then and there unlaw-
fully, feloniously, willfully, knowingly and with intent to defrand
and without authority, issue or deliver such written instrument,
to-wit: a ctarter check drawn on the Independence  State Rank, pay
to the order of Kansas For Kline in the amt. of $950.00 and ecianed
in the name of Sally Joiner as maker Lnowing it to have been made,
altrered or endorsed in such manno) that 1t purports to  have bean
made, altered or endorzed by another person, either res) o “jcty-
tious, to-wit: Sally Joiner the said Major €. Weiss, Gy, having
knowledye that said written instrument was  not made, altered or
endorsed by the said Sally .Joiner,

WITNESSES :

Lt. McLaughlin Chirley Baco DBetty Persing
Det. Sgt. Larry Moreland Greg Palmer James R Kline Jr
Det. Greg Broxterman R. Andereaon

Phil Kline Mark Frwin

Randy Debenham Fric Simms

Jim Wheeler Harriett Xlinkenbeard

Brian Davie Arlie Sietz

Tom Fee Mike Anani

Hugh Hanagan Marcia Goff

Larry Carlson Dagmar Payden

Colleen Eccoles Pat Kochler

Betty Narolis Rernice Todd

Sheari Johnson Janet Kline

Wennna Blurtz Shery Kline

Mary Glover Rick Nesbitt

Kristin Newman Raleigh Van Treasec

Ileanor Sul’ivan Kevin Yowell

Danny Freeman Debbiec Weiss

Donna Coward Kathy Ward

Suzanne BRoeppele Fran Vitera




contrary to the form of the statutes in cuch case made and provided
and against the peace, and dignity of the State of Kansas.

. d

Subscribed an sworn t before me, this
z‘!g n 8, 196? 5

BOND REQUESTED

Q/:z_ day nf

" Judge of the District Court

F50 .
‘7 / (dJ/\ Gl Rk tHENDA S vl UG o (e b

By Deputy




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF GHAUNER, COUNMTY, KANSAS
STATE OF KANGAS BENTINELETR
Ve, NO

MATR G RIRES 8% IS DEFENDANT

STATE OF KANSGAL

)
)
)

COUNTY OF SHAWNEL

AFFLIDAVILT

Viay, DAVID R. DEBENHAM, Asaistant Dictrict Attorney,
being of lawful aqe and duly sworn npon my ocath depose and
state that I have received the followinag information on
official Topcka Iolice Department reports, case numbher
1810-87, from officcrs whom I know to be reliable and credi-
ble based on past criminal investigation:s.

On the 15th day of January, 1987, Thil Kline met with
memhers of the Topeka Police Department regarding o member
of his campaign committe (Kansans for Kline) who had taken
money from his campaign fund. Mr. Kline informed the nffi-
cers that the suspect in this case was Major C. Weigss, Jr.,
who had in July of 1926 approached him and wanted to get
involved in the campaign. Mr. Weiss intormed Mr. Flire
that he was part owner of a video store and had businesc
knowlaedge. At that time, he hegan to work for the campaign.
In September of 1986, Major Weiecs became the campaign fund
treasurer.

Phil Kline informedd the officers that Major Weiss' job
was to keep track of the funds and make deposits with monevy
received and pay any bills that were duc. le¢ also aucinted
the campaign in other ways. Mr. Kline stated that he {3yl

became aware of problems involving his campasan fund when he




was called by a Cable Tirm regerdina a bil! that he knew
should have been paid.

On October 1st, 1906, Phil ¥line changed the checliing
account and added Huc!i Boyd to the account 44 a co-<igher.
The checking account was at Commerce Danl: & Thiuat, wvhich vas
located 1n Topeka, Shawnee Countti, Kanrcas. A1l checks ther-
eafter wonld require  the signatures of lluck  Heyd and Major
Weeins to be valid.

In a statement prepared by Phi! Kline, he stated that

Retty Porsing of the Commerce Bank s Tru~! contacted him by

phere on November 28th, 198G. AY thet time, she indicated

the har¥ had $3,000.00 worth of "charge backs" to the cam-
paign account, apparently duc to  improper activity  hy Mr,
Weiss. At that time, Mr, Kline instructed Commerce Nark to
freeze the account. The same day he contacted M. VWeiss and
informed him that he needed all account records in his pos-
session.

Oon November 29th, 1986, Brian Danie] and Phil Kline met
with Mas. Porsing  at Commerce Bank & Trust. 'hil Ylipe was
shown checks Mr. Weiss had written to Kansans for Kline on a
closed personal account, At that time, he instrvcted hank
officials to accens  al)l account records tn  discover 1§ Mr.
Weiss' activities were attempis to cover unauthorized with-
drawals and or expenditures.

Without informina Mr. Weiss of recent events, DPhil
Kline met with him or December  1st, 1935 in an  attempt to
acquire all records to the account. Mr. Kline received only
nartial records due to Mr. Weiss' reluctance to cooperate.
At that time, Mr. UWeiss stated he did not keep a ledger of
disbursements for the account and never vithdrew Tunds {rom
the account,. On December  2nd, 19R6, Mr., Weiss failed to
atterd o ccheduled meeting regarding  the account.

QRIERE CEM D GI=HERGENUL 6 P NSRS 1 SR SRR ] T o 0 SR ] R 118]
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At the meeting Phil Kline was provided copies of checkys,
from Sept 4, 192¢ through November 21, 1986, authorized by
Mr. Weiss for expenditures unrelated to the campainn. Many

of the checks were made out to Mr, Weiss as  payee. Fven

though Mr. DRaovd's signature was added to  the  checking

account on Octoher lst, 1906, cighteen (1) ot the checks
were written after October 1st, 1906 containing enly Weiss®
signature as maker. There were also two occassions, $25.00
on 11-19-86 and $100.00 on !1-21-86, when it appears Mr.
weiss received cash back from deposits. The tota! anount of
unauthorized expenditures appears to bhe $7,791.00.

The same Aday by phone, Mr. Weiss assured Phil Kline he
would leave all campaiqn recerds  in his posscession  in hes
mail box for Mr. Iline to pickup. Mr. Weiss failed to de
S0,

Oon December 9th, 1286, Phil Kline and DBrian Danicl net
with Major Weiss at his house located in Lawrence, Kansas.
During the conversation, Phil Kline accused Major Weiss of
taking approximately $8,400.00. Major Weins corrected Phil
Kline and informed him that it was more like $8,900.00.

On or about the 19th day of November, 196¢, a starter
check drawn on the Independence State Bank, with the name
Sally Joiner written in as account holder, pay to the order
of Major C. Weiss in the amount of $875.00 and signed in the
name of Sally Joiner as maker, was cashed at the Commevce
Bank & Trust locatced in Shawnee County, Topeka, Kansas. The
endorsement on the backside of the check was in the name of
Major Weiss.

On or about the 19th day of Novenboer, A6, o starter
chee) drawn on the Independence Statce Dank, with the name
Sally Joiner written in as account holder, pay to the order
eiSRa ne forsCongress sint thesanqunt= o FRe 00 QR NI0ER R B 1 i 0SS

the name of larry Joiner ac maker wes deposited into the




Kansans for Kline account located at Commerce State Bank &
Trust, Shawnee County, Topcka, Kansas.

On or about* the 30th day of November, Thika, Q-Gauriée
check drawn on  the Independence State Bank, with the neme
Sally Joiner written in as account  holder, (oo 1o the arder

of Major C. Weiss in the amount of 7500.00 amwt igned in the

name of Sally Joiner as maker wos deposited into the Kansans

for Kline account located at Commerce PRank & "rus' in Shaw-
nee County, Topeka, Kansas.

On or ahout the 20th day of November, [9£6, a starter
check drawn on the Independence State Panl, with the name
Sally Joiner written in as account helder, pay to the order
of Kanrans ‘or Kline in the amount of $950.00 and signed in
the name of Sally Joincer as maker was deposited into the
Kansans for Kline account located at Commerce  Pank L Trust
in Shawnee County, Topeka, Kansas.

All four of the checks drawn on the Sallv and flarry
Joiner account at Independence State Dank were  on account
0 3=2279 =18

On the Gth day of February, 1987, Fran Vitera intormed
Det. Greg BRBroxterman, by way of letter, that account
#0C-279-1 was in the name of Mrs. B.FE. Newell until she dies
in 1978. At that time, it was in the name of her hushand
Melvin A. Newell and remained as such until the account was
closed December 30th, 1983, when Mr. Neweldl died in a nurs-
ing home in Independence, Kansas.

Ms. Vitera informed Det. Creg Broxtcerman that there was
never any onc by the name of Joiner ever conrected uwith the
account. Ms. Vitera [urther ctated that the Independence
State Bank chanqgoed their name to Citadel Bank in 1786,

On the 20th day of February, 1987, Major C. Weisa, Jr.
met with Det. Sgt.  MeLaughlin and  Det. Rroxterman of the
Topecka Police Donartment, Pfter  heing  shown the  checks

drawn on  the account of 00 ¢ and Harry Joiner, Mr, Weius




informed the Detectives that he wrote the checlin.  Uhen they
asked who Sally and Harry Joiner were, Mr. Weiss replied
that the name was a "figment of his imaginatior.” Mr. Weiss
stated that he gotr these checks from some old papers, which
his father had lying around. Mr. ¥eicv was  then shown the

checks which had been turned over hy Phil Eline au unauthor-

ized expenditures by Major Weiss. Mr. Weiss provided an

explantion for every onc of the checka, oxcept one as leait -
imate campaigqn eypenses.,

Wherefore, affiant belicves probable cause exist:s Lo
believe that Major C. Weiss, Jr. has committed the crimes of
One Count of Thelt in Fxcess of $150.00 and Four Counts of

Forgery and prays for a warrant to issue for his arrest.
DAVID B, DEBENHAM
ASSTSTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Subscribed and sworn (o before me this day of
WY o

JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: G)gyARJORIE W. EMMONS/KAREN E. TRACHZ¢7
DATE: JUNE 13, 1988
SUBJECT: MUR 2316 - COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE

REPORT #2
SIGNED JUNE 9, 1988

The above-captioned matter was received in the Office
of the Secretary of the Commission Thursday, June 9, 1988,
at 4:31 P.M. and circulated to the Commission on « 24-hour
no-objection basis Friday, June 10, 1988 at 12:00 P.M.

There were no objections received in the Office of
The Secretary of the Commission to the Comprehensive

Investigative Report #2 at the time of the deadline.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
Kansans for Kline and James R.
Kline, as treasurer and Major
C. Weiss
COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT $2
Mg BACKGROUND
This matter was gencrated by the Reports Analysis Division.
On January 9, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe
Kansans for Kline ("Kline Committee") and Major C. Weiss, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 (a) (2)(A) (i) by failing to file
the 1986 Pre-General Election Report in a timely manner. Based
on allegations of misappropriation of campaign funds by Major C.
Weiss, the Commission found reason to believe Major C. Weiss
violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(b) (3) on April 16, 1987. Subsequently,
the Commission on May 28, 1987, declined to enter into pre-
probable cause conciliation with the Kline Committee pending
completion of the Commission's investigation of the matter.

On March 24, 1988, the Commission declined to enter into

conciliation with Major C. Weiss prior to probable cause to

believe pending completion of the Commission's investigation. 1In
furtherance of its investigation, the Commission approved a
letter to Gene Olander, the District Attorney of the Kansas Third
Judicial Circuit, so that documents relating to this matter could
be sent to us as soon as they became available. On April 18,
19882, this Office received a response from Mr. Olander outlining
Mr. Weiss' plea to counts of theft and forgery. Mr. Olander
indicated in the letter that sentencing was set for April 29,

1988, and upon sentencing the campaign records would be returned
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S
to the Kline Committee. On May 12, 1988, this Office received
another letter from Mr. Olander detailing the sentencing of
Mr. Weiss, Subsequently, the Kline Committee was contacted by
phone about sending the campaign records and other evidence to
the Commission. The Committee is in the process of reviewing and
referencing the records so they can be sent to our office. The
Committee has indicated that this information will be mailed by
June 10, 1988.

Upon receipt of this information and review by this Office,
a report will be circulated to the Commission with appropriate
recommendations.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

-
~ _.\

Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

Staff Person: Deborah Curry




BLACKWELL SANDERS MATHENY WEARY & LOMBARDI

40 CORPORATE WOODS, SUITE 1200
940! INDIAN CREEK PARKWAY T e L il
TELECOPIER p' O' Box 25386 ol

KANSAS CITY, MISSOUNI 4141- 6777
913 3452067 OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66225-5388 a6 274-6a:m

913 345-8400

July 22, 1988

Deborah Curry, Esq.

Federal Elections Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re : MUR2316 -- Kansans for Kline

Dear Deborah:

Please find enclosed the following regarding the investiga-
tion of Major Weiliss:

I A transcript of a December 9, 1986 conversation be-
tween Major Weiss, Bryan Daniel and myself in which Major Weiss
admits liability for the misappropriated funds;

25 Copies of the Topeka Police Department's investigation
LepOLitSs

S H Copy of my original Affidavit sent to your office;

4. Photocopies of unauthorized drafts by Major Weiss
drawn on the Kansans for Kline account;

She A cassette tape containing the December 9, 1986 con-
versation indicated above; and

6. A tapcd conversation between Major Welss and myself
which occurred on January 15, 1987 in which he again admitted
Eabeiora (Lol TEoyE idlhke) (e EiE e S

I apologize for the delay in providing these materials to
you, however, 1t was necessary for me to await the end of the
investigation and Major's conviction before I could obtain them
trom the prosecutor's office. Please let me know 1f there is
any other action I can take which will aid you 1in your investi-
Sla L Onhk,
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BLACKWELL SANDERS MATHENY WEARY & LOMBARDI

Deborah Curry, Esgq.
July 22, 1988
Page 2

Thank you very much for your time and attention to this
matter. If you should have any questions or comments, please
feel free to contact me.

Besl regards.

Phillip D. Kline

PDK/srm
Enclosure




TRAN@CRIPTS OI IE!!RDED CONVERSATION

PHILL KLINE, MAJOR WEISS, BRIAN DANIEL
LAWRENCE, KANSAS
DECEMBER 9, 1986

WEISS: Why don“t I just plan on meeting you tomorrow night

over at your house once that”s done to have you go back

through and look?

KLINE: OK. 1 need to talk to you for a second.

WEISS: OK. Why don”t we do that at about nine tomorrow?

RLINE: Well, of course we“ve got some things to talk about

now.

WEISS:

(b sile )

it @bl =yxaudsl - elerl

KEISLENFEST I was at the bank and I tock the checks and I know
all the money that vou“ve taken out. e @ Eale 585 300, And,
IESo WS Vo SRRV S et Svai [ SIS Rl s ST Ea st sin S g tioip b T s hE St einteaa nid
talk about what we can do about {it, because bank officials
Bil SR Gt VSO B (1 Sl M el SR B L VAR o Ta S R SRS O s G (oL [ SO I o T B S S

A s E RIS B hie VI oS o A s D RO Sle GRuIE OE it Rl (R B e T A Bt
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better, I don“t know what a prosecutor would do and I don“t
know what my duties are to report something like this. I
might have an obligation by federal law due to the nature of
accounts and reporting, I don”t know. But I°m sure,
regardless of what happens, things would work out better for
you {if you come to some terms with the bank and with the
account, with Kansans for Kline, to try to repay all that”s

gone.

HEAESTS B What“s the total amount?

wrong.

KLINE: be glad to go through it with you.

WIERIESISES No, {it“s wrong. It“s more than that.,

WIEEISESES

well, appreciate your honesty.

TGS T O L e S SR T O N R S AT et




WEISS: You totaled 83 hundred?

WEISS: I

wouldn”t live with that one, but I didn”t, “cause

just totaled it up.

What did you have?

I

KLINE: Well, I might be missing something, but I know, well,

I can“t speak for the bank. I don”t know what they“re -- 1

bet you you could get out of this, under that, is my guess.

But, anyway, {if it gets, just don”t snowball {t. I mean

don“t write bad checks, don"t make it worse than what {t fis

or people
you“re {in
and there

from your

N0 L

won“t put up with it anymore. Because, I know
AN I came over to your place the other night
was a note that I thought was for me, but 1t was

1 =tk erietel o

know they“re after you, too.

WEENIS o Wity - Aehiete s ek iEinG o
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KLINE: So, I°m {n the middle of finals. Honestly, Maj, I
don“t know what my duty is in reporting this to a prosecutor.

I1°m afraid because, when you talk about political candidates

(inaudible) we might want to walk this way. (lnaudible)

anybody who discovers fraud to report {t, because they don”t
want things like that covered up. I7ve been checking the
laws and 1 haven”t seen 1t yet, but I7ve got to go through

(inaudible).

WEISS: No, I won”t. The law, I°ve already read the law. In

fact, 1711 get you a book so you can read {it.

WEISS: Check for it yourself, but 1711 get you a copy So you

can read 1t.

KLINE: Would you be willing to meet with the bank and us and

come to agreement on terms for repayment?

WIEAIS SIS e i v oL B B o SERs pra M EA IR T n R R U1 Bl NS DU IR e a intan b dio Bt Fa it

TR ST SR A d S by

LN Wwell, vou know, I want to belileve

WERESIST: Mol i tehiasta siiiniol. I, because I“ve been going through

EhESBEES R But 1 can”t give you an answer. VL kSR o aetinl <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>